WaYWE JOWES CARSE

Name s gagne‘JoneS Victim) .
26 Lincoln Street Dickson City,Pa. 18519

Phone: 570-489-2451

Speaking in behalf of Whkyne, is his mother-in-law, Carol Pallis.
I reside at 628 Lincoln Street Dickson City.

Phone: 570-489-9490

I wish to thank all the members of this committee for the opportunity to
apeak to you today and urge all of you to pass House Bill 106,

Perhaps when you hear the story I,m about to tell you of how a false
accusation of rape, against my son-in-law,Wayne almose sent him to jail
for twenty years,cost him and his family over 30,000 in legal fees,ruined
his reputation,pixt him in a mental hospital and took away his abllity to
earn a living,you will then understand why it is so important to pass thisg
el

Wayne is married to my daughter,Carol,they have one child. Wayne had never
had any prior convictions or arrests and worked at a steady job for over
ten years delivering produce for a local produce co. He had the same
delivery route without any prior incidents for ten years. On August 16,
1993,he was told to make a delivery to a customer in Newfoundland,Pa.,

who operated a small roadside produce stand,which was located near a

busy mini-mall and on a heavily traveled highway. Wayne arrived there

at 9:30 AM and unloaded his order and left around 10:00 AM. The woman
who normally checks him in called off ill and her fourteen year old daughter
was working the stand for her. As the story goes, this woman and her
daughter were working the stand to pay the owner off debts that they owed
him. Around 1:00 PM in the afternocon,while Wayne was at another delivery
site, a State police officer approached him and asked 1f he had made a
delivery today at this roadside stand and asked Wayne if he had rapred the
young lady. Wayne told the officer,he did make the delivery but did not
touch the lady. The throoper let Wayne return to hig normal delivery

and would call him ,if needed. At that point the State throoper had
probable cause to arrest (Exhibit A) as he was a probable suspect,due

t0 the young lady making a positive identification. Wayne then could have
been tested and proven innocent, by letting Wayne return to work, the
officer ruined his chances of preserving vital evidence and made it thus

more difficult for Wayne to prove hig innocence.



2

Wayne returned to his place of employment and told his employer what took
plaoé that afternoon. When he arrived home, a call from the Bloomingrove
state police barricks stated he was to report there for guestioning.

I, just arrived home from work around 5;00 PM and called a well-known
Scranton Attorney to represent my gon-in-law. The attorney , who knew me
by name, had asked 1f that rape occurred in Newfoundland that morning, I
became excited and asked him how he knew of the alleged incident. He
stated that he received a phone call from the girls parents to sue Wayne's
employer for $1,000,000 dollars and that the call came about 10 or 11

that morning. He told the girls parents that he couldnot sue anyone

until Wayne was proven guilty. He denied.our representation due to =
conflict of interest and he told me I could not use his conversation

in court because of client confidentiality. I obtained snother attorney
and had a hearing before a Magistrate which bail was set at $25,000, Wayne
wag then handcuffed, placed in jail that evening for three days until I
could arrange to place my home for bail. I then had to use my retitrement
money that was saved for Waynes defense. I am a widow who took care of

a slck husband for eighteen years, provided for two children znd always
held down a full-time job and now must put retirement off as the legal
system put a dent in my plans and my future assetss: '

Later,we found out thalt Wayne was arrested due to a Throoper from the
Dunmore Polce baaricks,who met the alleged victim at CMC Hospital and

wrote in his report (Exhibit A, Page 2) that the examining physician ,

told him that the girl had ripping, tearing,swelling and duscoloration
of the vaginal area. This report was a lie (ExhibitB) of the attending

Physician testimony. The physician,on the witness stand, stated that this
was not what his report atated. This Dunmore Throoper then took the rape
test kit,placed 1t in the trunk of his car in ninety degree weather and left
it there for a day. The proper protocol for the rape test is to be pre-
gerved on ilce and gent to a lab for testing. This same officer, sent +the
alleged victim a shirt as a present because he said he felt sorry for what
she went through,as stated in her deposition. Later, it was brought to our
attention thet the Dunmore officer perhaps knew the alleged victims family,
as her parents lived acrosg the road from his sister-in-law. Also, the

officer had lived in the same area,at one time. Please take a look at{Ex-

hibit C} } ,a local newspaper where the same Dunmore Officer was involved

in shooting the Desk-Sargent,as his loaded firearm fell out of his holgter
and hit the floor.A third Throoper then took the case over,and the alleged
victim changed her story numerous time on how the rape occurred,however
the officer ignored all pertinent information and let the incident ride.

I ask you, Isg this what we call a just legal system?
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fiayne was then tested nine months later: The first test was sent to the
Wyoming Lab. Their report stated that sperm heads were found, yet they

failed to perform an acid Phosphate tegt. It was also brought to our
attention (Exhibitj) ) that the Chemist at the Wyoming Lab was later arrest
for falsifying reports. I am unaware if this practice took place in our

cage. 2. The CMC: Hospital found no sperm heads. (Exhihiiéiml.

3., Wyoming Valley police lab found no match to Wayne (Exhiblt £ .

4. Cellmark Lab found no match to Wayne. (Exhibit (= ).ééfféﬁfsu&;Lﬁsﬁx'ﬁf
AL TIATG

Yet my son -inlaw was brought to trigl and found innocent in Marcﬁy1995.

Attached is a letter from a jury person, who served on Wayne's trial in
Pike county before Judge Thompson,saying it was a shame Wayne was brought
to trial and a waste of the taxpayers money. (Exhibit & ).

Our attorney ,who won the case was then going to sue these people and retal:
$2,000 from us,however, never followed thruwith the case and we found out
that he is judgement proof and lost our additional funds. We then hired a
group of Philadelphia awWgers to sue the blunders of the law enforcement
and the others involved in Federal Court,because this was a violation of
Waynes civil rights. The lawyers admitted ,prior to the trial, that they
failed to do their job and the Federal Judge left them out of the case.

fhe last attorney, that we hired, failed to bring people in for questioning
who were suboponed and did not get a judgement against the alleged victim,
whe is now twenty years old and working full-time. The alleged victim
wrote the Federal Court Judge a letter stating she couldnot afford attorney
feeg and thought the Penngylvania State police would represent her. It wou
have been eagy for Wayne's attorney to get a default judgement aghinst

her, but he did not. The case ia now cloged,all defendents are left free
and my son-in-law is labeled for the rest of hig 1life and our family is
left in debt.

Wayne, after this ineident, scarred for life, was unable 10 return to delily
ing and opted for a job in the warehouse of the produce place where he work
ed prior to the incident. On December 3,1996, Wayne had injured hig back,
while lifting 50 lbs of potatoes, had to have back surgery in Temple
Hoepital,Phi}., had two knee surgeries in the past year and ig atill facing
a S-I joint surgery. Wayne ig now 44 years old and is ruined for life.
Wayne sent a letter to the Yictims Compensgatlon Fund because he is the rea:
victim and a letter to Gov. Ridge asking for his help to try to get compen-
aated for his monetary losses. Enclosed in your packet,you will find the

form letter,Wayne has sent and is asking for ypur help to intercede f?%m{f

o

him and his family to get compensated for his outstanding legal fees/ o

Our family has been tormented and harasses by numerous phone calls, damage

to our properties, tires slashed on our cars, etc. in which is all on file
c i1 e Tamed maliea . A+ nmresent noone was ever brought forth.
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‘T kriow it wasn,t my nelghbors because I was born and raised in the house

that I presently reside in for 61 years and my family and I are regspectable
citzens of our loecal Church and community.

Enclosed in your packet (Exhibit/') you will see the girls parents
were belng sgheriff saled on August 19,1993. The step-father alsc has g
criminal record (Exhibit/ ). The alleged victim was also a runaway

gee police repot (Exhibitpy ). The young lady was also in coungeling for
not being able to tell the truth. (Exhibith ). FRT )«

The case alsgo has an ironic twist, because the girlg step-father was also a

witness in the past for a man who wag the owner of the roadside stand

where the girls mother worked, because he was arrested for indecent agsault
and a rape for his niece. Thig case was very similar to Wayne's case
inthat it was handled by the same State Throoper barricks, the asame
Digtrict Attorney and the same Judge. Thege facts were brought to the
attention of the State Throopers who handlég- Waynes case, however nothing
was followed-up. My family and I noticed s definite pattern of events and
these people where aware of how the system of rape had worked from their
previous involvement.

Enclosed is a article of a State Police officerfrom the same barricks of
Blooming Grove, who admitted he raped a lady, while on duty, yet he was

not prosecuted. T believe some seriocus house cleaning needs to be done in
some of our local barricks as internal investigation sweeps things under the
rug. _ RAM T _Afi

God help the person who has no financial assistance to defend themselves
from false accusations as the system sometimes fails the innocent. It

was our deep belief and faith in God, that Wayne is a free person. In
closing, I would just like to thankyou for your time,attention and the
opportunity that I was able to bring my story forth.

Thankyou

Mrs. Carcl Pallig and
Mr. Wayne Jones and Family
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Additional Exhibits Q ahd R: Shows the dysfunctional background of her
mother and stepfather which the young glrl was exposed too.

Exhibite 8 and T: Shows Wayne was found innocent and was geanted the ex-
pugement.

Exhibit Us Is the story of how Wayne Jones fought the rape charges.
Exhibit V: Newspaper articles of the actual trial.




'ARREST WARRANT AFFIDAVIT
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COMPLAINT NUMBER ke Eéﬂ TVRE NUMB:=
o _77-92 __S3  7f ,

Complaint Numbers « Ziher Participants

- - .. DISTRICT JUSTICE

1240 3TERIAL DISTRICT NO. 60-3-03
Box 100 Fisher Lane
Milford, Pa 18337

; [
= v Gudrun K. QUINN _ ’
1
1
!

[INCIDENT NUMEER ;UCR NQ. QTN

COMMONWEALTH OF f.
COUNTY OF ___ PIKE

| Ra-236023 | Q)  IE-S2Z G-

1 COMMOMNWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
TENDANT: Vs.

ST |

- Wayne Alvin JQMES W/N/M 02/04/56
iccs 626 Lincoln St

- e : , '
;e - Dickson City, Pa 18519 ,
eﬁ/{,ﬁﬂv/@ Cacse L0 _fraed.,, lc?,fz/ﬁwi@a, Y
Tpr. Matthew M. PATTERSON Troop R Blooming Grove ./, {%g 2alery 717-226-1862

{Name of Affiznt) (¥olice Department or Address of Private Affiant)

(Telephone Number)
being duly sworn (or affirmed) before me, according to 2w, deposes and says that there is probable cause to believe that:

PROBABLE CAUSE BELIEF IS BASED ON THE FOLLOWING FACTS AND_CIRCUMSTANCES: (see instruc. below)
3 P | e =

Your affiant, Trooper Matthew M. PATTERSON is a member of the Penna. State

Police statiocned at the Blooming Grove Staticn and currently assigned to the criminal In-

vestigation Unit, and was so employed on 08/16/93, on that date this officer recieved an

complaint from PSP Honesdale in reference to a women being raped in the Pike County area.

Your affiant proceeded to the scene on 08/16,/93 and arrived at 1030hrs.

On 08/16/93 at 1033 your affiant interviewed the victim Megan BUCKLEY ar the
scene of this incident. The victim related that sha was working at the farmers market |
the z7ancl i O8,°18/93 and around 0945 the suspect arrived at the market with a delivery of
produce. The victim relatid that the suspect has delivered there before but that her mothe.
was always there. The victim related that the suspect started to throw pieces of corn down
ner shirt and said Ill get them out. The victim related that she told the suspect no yeu

wont. The vi-itim related that the suspect then started to grab her and kiss her. Then the
suspect started to grab her breast. The victim related that the suspect then unbuttoned
her pants and started to use his finger in her vagina. The victim Dect
then pulled her pants down and pulled his pants down. Then the suspect started-to have
intercourse with her.—The victim related that after a few minutes the Suspect stopped in-

tercourse and started to use his finger again. Then the suspect grabbed the victims breast.
again. The victim related that the suspect thHen stopped and teld her that there was a cus-
tomer ocutside. The victim related that she pulled her pants up and went out and waited on £-
customer. The victim related that the suspect was still there at that time and she was a-
friad to say anything to the customer. The victim related that after the customer lef:t the
suspect told her not to tell anyone and that he would be back. Then the suspect left the
scene. The victim related that she has not had sex for at least one month.

On 08/16/93 at 1300 this officer interviewed the suspect. The susgect relate
that he did go to the farmers market on routeS07. The suspect related that he started *o
unload the truck and that the victim came outside and helped him unload the truck. The sus
pect related that after he loaded all the items inside of the market frem the truck he got
the check from the XMXEXXX victim and left. This affiant asked the suspect if he thr-7 anv
items at the victim and the suspect related that he did throw pieces of corn at the viczim
but not down her snirt. The Suspect appearec te be very nervous during this interview

CONTINUED

PLEASE READ AND FOLLOW IHESE INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY

1. If information was obtained from amother person. ¢ Z. 1n informant. u private citizen, or a fellow law officer. state
N i O T A T B A ; i . . - N



CONTINUATION PAGE IT

On 08/16/93 at 1500 this officer contacted Trooper FAZIO of PSP Dunmcre.
2 B as present at CMC Hospital in Scranton while the Rape test kit was con-
ﬁted. r. FAZIO related that the attending physician related that—there-was penet-
,’ai-io‘n’ggrtb_e victims vaginal area, and that there was scme tears of scme tissue.

o

Affiant v

08/e/ Y

Date
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DR. EUGENE TURCHETTI - CROSS

sperm found?

a. No. There was no sperm {osund according
v - - Ol A Koo . O . .

to this. ~

P
0. Now, I'm holding before you your entire

r?cords of this alleged attack, and again, .your
finding f;om_ygqf examination ighgeally one #
sentence it says: "The patient had an abrasion
of her right lq?igumajor and some Whitish B

secretion from the vaginal area"; am I correct?

A, Yes. I dictated only the abnormalities

on the exam

0. Did your examination sh

P ——

ow that there

was any tearing?
Y tearing?

R

A. There was none that I reported.
Q. Did your examination show that there
was any swelling?

A. No.

Q. Does your examination show that there
was any discoloration? -
A. It -~ I did not describe tgé

Scribe tht abrasion

as being discolored. ”
7--Q. And other than the whitish secretion

that you referred to, You never said that there

was the presence of secretions, plural; am I

correct?

et 2 e
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Discharge of Gun
In PoliFe_B_arracks”

Being
Officer Is Struck

By Shell Fragment
As Bullet Shatters

BY FRANK SCHOLZ
THE SUNDAY TIMES
State police internal investiga-
tors are looking into an ineident
at the barracks fn Dunmore in
whick & trooper's private re-
volver discharged, apparently ac-
cldentally.
Capt. Francis Koscelnak, com-

mander of Troop R, acknowl-

edged the incident as well as the
internal investigation, which he
sald Is conducted whenever a
trooper’s weapon discharges
while on duty,

"It"s a regrettable situation,”
he said,

The Lnecldent occurred three g
. weeks ago when Trooper An- -

thony J. Fazio, the troop's com-
muntcations speclalist, crawled

under a desk to repair a broken

piece of communications equip-

ment. Koscelnak sald Fazlo's .

private weapon, a .45-caliber au-
tomatic revolver, fell out of jts
holster and discharged when it
hit the floor,

The bullet “Smmediately disin-
tegrated,” ac Ing to the com-
mander. Anc .. trooper tn the
roott with Fazio apparently was
struck by a fragment of the bullet
and was taken te a hospital as a
precautiphary measure.

The incident occurred in the
communications room at the
barracks. Three other persons
were in the roem with Fazio
when the weapon discharged,

“It was not his service re-
valver," Koscelnak said: “Jt was
his own personal gun, which he

Is qualified with, State palice -

regulations say vou can use a
revetver praviding you arae qual-
ified with it." b

According to the commander,
Fazio had the weapon In what he
descrlbed as a “pressurized"
holster strapped to his walst on

nvesti

The bullet
“immediately
disintegrated,"
according to
the
commander.,
Another
tfrooper in the
room
- .apparently was
vowernstruck by a :
. fragment of the
« wbillet and was
..[aken foa
“hospital. -

the right vide of his body. As he
bent dawn to examine a piece of

.. equipment sitting on a consocle,
* the weapon came loose from the

holster and fell to the flaor,

“The barrel of the weapon hit

the floor and ignited a round,”
Koscelnak said. “The discharged
round camne out -of the muzzle,
went into the floor and frag-
mented.”
* The internal affairs division of
the state police was immediately
notified and an investigation
was initiated. As part of the
investipation, Fazio's flrearm
has been sent to a ballistics
laboratory for testing, .

“We're suspecting the mecha-
nism was faulty,” Kascelhak
said, adding the weapon should
never have digcharged. "“You're
supposed to be able to drojp the
weapon from 32 feet withbue }t
discharging.” g

Internal investigators won't
koow until-ballistles tests of the
weapon ate completed whether it
actually is faulty.
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counts has been resched

oraggy_at_Wyoming.
utcofski workeg for

Justice Frac Pierantoni in

with tamperng wi ide

ence and other
Uled to Oct. 2.

State police at Wzoming say they
found _Serious discrepancies in -the work
of Frank M. But fski, 30,_of Harveys
Lak&, who worked in the state-police jah-

the lab from §

Sept, 4, 1990, to Nov, 11, 1995,
“Thg earng wili pe before Distri

Pittston.
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] mmo_ﬂig ) | LABORATORY REPORT
,ommun'lt_y"Meqlcal Cenfer f,--'-;.-71.800 Mulberry Street, Scranton, Pennsylvania 18510 717-969-8151

itient: BUCKLEY,MEGAN Age: 14 Y BIL#: 94412806
Sex:F MR #: 1719541
Mail To: EMERGENCY ROOM DEPT
cMC Phone: Reg#: H2280247
SCRANTON Pa 18510 8128 Ordered: 08/16/93 l4:19
Printed: 08/17/93 11:14
Ord Phy: DR, UNIDENTIFIED Report st CUS***PARTTAT 4
TEST RESULTS )
********************************MICROBIOLOGY*********************************
CULTURE, OTHER: Collected: 08/16/93 @ 141¢ REPORT PENDING
ACC#: M2281094 w8 ] :
MICROSCOPIC-EXAMINATION: Collected: 08/16/93 @ 1418 . '
ACC#: M2281095
SEECIMEN - . VAGINAL WASHINGS
RESULT : MANY SQUAMOUS CELLS, MANY BACTERIA, FEW Wec's
' SEEN
NO

Comment: VAGINATL WASHINGS FOR SPERM MOTIL;ITY
. e 'M_nmmn_ﬁqw_q_ﬁ%f.r —

R L e

S IERE S sy 55 (F2END 'OF REPORT*%) R -



rr.nn.:!LVHNlA S1ATE POLICE

- LABORATORY DIVISION
W WYOMING REGIONAL LABORATORYF F
., 479 Wyoming Avenue -
—~— Wyoming, PA 18644-1898 !
TELEPHONE (717) 826-2230 LAB REPORT:  W93-1900—¢
REPORT DATE: January 5, 1944
P INCIDENT NO.:  R4-236023
g CASE: yRAPE
VICTIM: Megan BUCKLEY
ﬂbbUSEO- ._Wa)fne JONES
SUSPECT:
PLACE: Greene Township, Pike County, Pennsylvania
DATE: Augusc 16, 1993 T,
FROH: Pennsylvania State Police, Troop R, Hawley, Pennsylvania
DATE: August 18, 1993
ITEMS: L. Debris colleccion,

2.
i

RESULTS: Cgp

-/ Grey tank top,

Geni:al_swabbing
Dried secretions-
Comb and pubic combings,

Pubic ha:Lr - pulled

Head hair - pulled
Fingernail scrapings.
Saliva sample,

Smear samples, oral, anal, vaginal,

Whoele blood samples, ’\

Nasal oucous sample. ;JO C@Mnﬁ X J%_&/{_,@_,

Fair of blue jean shO¥rs. J \/ ¢ /Ck'ffzﬁ’@x'u/‘ (JJ//—-
$-74 M A ubtioh

Pair ¢f pink underq a N :

Q
E%
3
\E\\
T
¥

Black T-shirce. g\ § yﬂ

CX
Black hai- cliu;\\ L\;\g & o
)

White bra. /“\:;?\§§ Gﬁ*ﬁ

Sperm head/and PGM t&pe 1 werg found in the seminal stair on
item 13. N



Steven R. Guccini Telephone {201) 428-4980

sistant District Attorney . . B00-USA-LABS
Lstrict Attorney's Office _ ! Fax (307) 428-4877
Pike County Administration Building e )

~ 506 Broad Street i' E‘E?TE“‘“~—-:TN

y 'Mil,.ford, .PA 18337 0 r——%._?__g W_ E o

Re: Your Case No. 213-1994
Cellmark Case No. F351¢ .5

EXHIBITS : “’Q74A{

Polymerase chain reaction (PCR) testing was performed on the

following items which were received for analysis on January 5,
19385

ID # DESCRIPTION

Q1 - Pink  wmaterial <cutting in envelope labelled
W g uQE s

K1 Cre Dblood swatch in envelope labelled "...K1..."

(identified in report dated November 21, 1994 from
the Pennsylvania State Pclice Laboratory Division as
blood from Wayne Jones)

K2 Cne blocd swatch in envelope labelled "...X2..."®
(identified in report dated November 21, 1992 from
the Pennsylvania State Pclice Laboratory Division as
blecod from Megan Buckley) -

RESULTS :

DNA was isolated from the items listed above. DNA from each of the
items was amplified using the polymerase chain rsaction (PCR) and
typed for HLA DQu, the LDL recegtor (LDLR), glycephorin A (GYPA),
hemoglobin G gammaglcbin (HBGG), D7S8, and group specific component
(GC) using the AmpliType™ HLA DQuo Forensic DNA Amplification and
Typing Kit and the AmpliType® PM PCR Amplification and Typing Kit.
The types detected for each sample are listed below.

A husiness of Zeneca Speciaitiss
| A business unit of Zensca Inc.

L
L.

——reeee e TERM Y p oyt W



/

. 21012 | -jﬁglﬁiz%jfljy

IYPES DETECTED

ample DO LDLR GYPa HBGG D7IS8  @gC
material cutting 1.1,4 A - A A B A AC
(non-sperm cell

fraction)

Megan Buckley P 1 - A A A B A " AC
Wayne Jones e.I,3 AB A B B A ' C
Ne polymerase chain reaction (PCR) products wers cbtained when an

exXtract from the sperm fracticn of the macerial cutting was
amplified using the AmpliType?® PM PCR Amplification and Typing Kit.

GENQTYDE
Sample DQa LDLR GYDa HEBGG D788 GC
Megan Buckley 1.1,4 AR AR AB AR AC
Wayne Jones 1.1,3 - AB AR EB A2 ccC

CONCLUSTON: - >

No cenclusion can be made regarding the sperm fracticn of the
material cutting, :

Megan Buckley cannot ke excluded as the source of the DNA obtained
from the non-sperm cell fraction ©f the material cutting.

Wayne Jones is not the donor of the DNA cbtained from the non-sperm
cell fraction of the material cutting. However, since the only
Lypes obtained from the non-sperm cell fraction of the material
cutting are consistent with the Lypes cbtained from Megan Buckley,
no further conclusion cag_be made.

1
?/\N{ O\ ioh g€
Chafldtte(gé Word, Ph.D. AMSAli AD Ranadive
Molecular\Géneticisc Sta®f Molecular Biologist

v
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g : LABORATORY DIVISTON.
" GREENSBURG REGIONAL LABORATORY
IO ] Box "P"
Graansburq, PA, ‘15501-0436
TELEPHONE (412) 832-3289— LAB REPORT: G94.3319.¢
REP. NO. W93-1900-C
W94-1068-C
W34~1473-C

REPORT DATE: November 21, 1994
- - INCIDENT NO,; R4-236023

CASE; RAPE
VICTIM: Megan BUCKLEY
ACCUSED; Hayne JONES

SUSPReT!
PLACE; Greene Tewnship, Pike County, Pennsylvanigs

DATE; August g, 1983

FROM: Pennsylvania State,Police, Troop “R*, Hawley, Pennsylvania
DATE: July 13, 19394

ITEMS: Kl Blood patches from wayng JONES.
K2  Bloed bPatches from Hegan BUCXLEY,

i i o
Such as white blood calls or epithalial cells (as found in
vaginal fluidy, Fraction M is en;ighad_*io:L-DNA——L:om
- EPSImatozea, mThe third fraction consistg of a direct éxtract
"Gf the mat : h 1

RESULTS ; Deoxyribcnucleic Acid (DNA) profiles for genetyc locd pis7,
: 5110, pio

S28, and D17579 warg developed from
HAZ 11T digested high molecular welght DNa 8xtracted fropm
Specimeqa Kl, X2, and Ql.

Fraction F ©f speciman Ql matched 8pacimen x2 at genetie lect
D4g139, D10528 ang Cl17879, Genetlic lpey Dlgy, D2844, ang

D58110 were inconclgaigg_ﬁggimgqﬁgggggﬁicient/degraded high
nolecular weight pDNa. B e e L

§:




DISPOSITICN:

1byg

LAR REPORT: G94~3319=-G
: W34-1068-C
W94=1473
REPORT DATE: November 21, 1994
INCIDENT NO.: R4-236023
Fraction X of specimen Q! matched specimen X2 at genetic loci
D2544, D58110, D10528, and D17579. Genetic loeci D187 and
D4S139 were inconclusive due to insufficient/degraded high
molecular waight DNA. :

Fraction M of specimen Ql did not yield any reasults at genetic
loci D1S7, D2844, D4S139, D5S110, and D10S28., At genetic Loci
L17879 Fraction ¥ matched speciman K2.

No genetic profilé besides that of specimen K2 was gensratsd
from specimen Q1 and therefcre did noet match spacimen X1,

THE EVIDENCE MUST BE PICKED UP WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS FROM
THE WYOMING LABORATORY.

THE REMAINING PROCESSED DNA FROM SPECIMENS EXAMINED BY DNA
ANALYSIS IS INCLUDED IN THE PACKAGED EVIDENCE AND CAN BE FOUND
IN A PACKAGE MARKED *PROCESSED DNA SAMPLES SHOULD BE
REFRIGERATED OR PROZEN". IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE EVIDENCE
BE STORED IN A REFRIGERATOR OR MANUAL FREEZER AND ISOLATED
FROM EVIDENCE THAT HAS NOT BEEN EXAMINED. '

Forensic géientiat I

Christine‘;"s.‘\.-;l"b‘llnsey. ' 3

£ Crime Laboratory Manager/DNA

COPIES: C€.0., PSP, Troop "R"
Attn: Tpr. John CLADER
Forensic Scientist, G, SURMA
Greensburg Regional Laboratory

VRS
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" Honorable Judge Thompson
Court of Common Pleas
Pike County Courthouse
412 Broad Street
Milford, PA 18337

March 21, 1995

Dear Judge Thompson,

My name is Allan Jacobs and I recently served on the People Vs Wayne Jones case. T wanted to write
my comments while filling out the questionnaire, but I have learned through experience that when [ am
upset about something to take a couple of days to think it through before taking action.

First, I would like to compliment you and the personnel in the courtroom. I have known of your
Teputation in the community and [ got the opportunity to see why people think so highly of you. Your
management of the courtroom and no nonsense approach was impressive. The personne! in the
courtroom, o a person, were polite and courtsous and treated ali the jurors with respect. .

This was my first opportunity to serve as a Juror on a case of any kind. In many ways it was a
rewarding experience and I was happy to perform my civic duty. In other ways it was very disturbing,

I have a difficult time dealing with the fact that this case was brought to trial. Was there something about
this case we were not told? Here was 2 man that was accused by a young lady who unfortunately has
emotional problermns and is being treated for the inability to tell the truth.

The shabby handling of evidence, the lack of precise details in communication between law
enforcement officials, the lack of Ccooperation by the prosecutor in finding the truth of the matter, is really
the heart of my concern. To be reluctant to spend * $1600 of the people’s money * is to me, insulting, [
would want the County to spend whatever it takes to get to the truth. For all practical purposes this man’s
life was on the line. In my mind, Mr. Jones was presumed guilty and had to prove himself innocent.
Fortunately for him he found a Vvery competent lawyer. Where was common sense applied in this case?

I'sensed half way through the trial that the prosecutor lost his enthusiasm. It was almost as if he were
saying to himself, “I do not believe he is guilty”. Considering the facts presented to the jury, tweive
people easily found the defendant not guilty. Iwould like to think that an experienced prosecutor couid
determine that before bringing the case to court. [ cannot help thinking there must have been more to
this entire incident.

T'belicve that there is too much crime. I believe that in too many casc’s law enforcement officials are
obstructed from doing their jobs. I want to put rapist in jail where they belong. I also would like to think
that we truly give someone who is accused of crime the benefit of the doubt. It could have been you or |
who walked into that farm stand that day. [am a Vice President in business and you are a Judge, would
the system treat us differently? I truly do not know, but it makes me wonder.

Please accept this as one person’s perception as to what transpired in the courtroom. It is based only on
what I saw and heard and [ am sure it's not the total picture. I only hope that it may help improve the
process. I would appreciate it if you could forward a copy of this letter to the participating attorneys.

Thank you for the opportunity to express my strong feelings. I can now start putting this case behind
me. The experience was something I will never forget.

HCI1 Box 2454

Colony Cove South a& "
Tafton, PA 18464 W

Atk T L%/ /W
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. PENNSYLVANIA COMMISSION ON ‘—'—‘
" CRIME AND DELINQUENCY | 1,7 C)
BUREAU OF VICTIMS’ SERVICES _/ ) )émé
VICTIMS COMPENSATION DIVISION "'/ 1 -(800) 233-2339 IN PA

(717) 783-5153
HARRISBURG, PENNSYLVANI XSl (717) 787-4306 FAX

6§ - 16

: : /
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION AND INSTHUCTI@NS BEFORE COMPLETING THIS FORM,

l

COMPENSATION MAY BE AWARDED FOR:

1. Out-of-pocket medical related expsnses of $100 or more.
2. Loss of earnings or support for 2 or more continuous weeks.

3. Stolen benefit cash (retirement/pension, Social Security, disability or court ordered child/spousal support ONLY).
4. Funeral and burial expenses for a victim.

COMPENSATION LIMITS:

1. NO compensation for pain and suffering.

2. NO compensation for stolen or damaged property.

3. NO compensation for motor vehicle accidents UNLESS crash involved the use of drugs or alcohol or vehicle was
intentionally used to inflict injury.

4. Total compensation may not exceed $35,000.

5. Maximum compensation for loss of support is $20,000.

6. Maximum compensation for loss of earnings is $15,000.

TO QUALIFY FOR COMPENSATION THE FOLLOWING MUST APPLY:

1. Grime occurred in Pennsylvania-OR-Crime against Pennsylvania resident occurred in a state which does not
have a qualifying program. ’
2. Crime was reported to proper authorities within 72 hrs. of the incident.
3. Application is filed within one (1) year of the date of crime or death of victim. (May be extended to two (2) years
for good cause and in certain child abuse cases may be extended to five (5) years)
4. Minimum loss requirements are met.
If under age 60 - A minimum of $100 total qualifying out-of-pocket expenses OR a loss of two (2) or
more continuous weeks of earnings, support or benefit cash.
If age 60 or over - No minimum out-of-pocket loss required.

EXPLANATION OF TERMS:

“Out-of-Pocket Loss” means any bills you have paid or are obligated to pay. This means bills that have not been
paid and will not be paid by any other sources. Crime Victim's Compensation Fund is the Payor of Last Resort.
“Benefit Statements” are documents from insurances such as medical, life, disability, Social Security, etc. that show
benefits paid or rejected.

“Victim” is the person who was injured, robbed or killed during the commission of a crime.

“Claimant” is the person filing the claim. The claimant may be the victim, or someone other than the victim; such as,
a parent, guardian or the family member of a homicide victim who is responsibie for the victim’s expenses.

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS:

. Print clearly or type the claim form/application.

. Fill in all spaces which apply to your claim.

. Sign the Acknowledgement, Reimbursement Agreement and Authorization on the last page. (3 signatures)

. Attach copies of bills incurred to date, receipts and matching insurance statements. Bills you receive after your
claim is filed can be added to your claim later.

- Mail the original claim form to the Bureau of Victims' Services, Victims Compensation Division. In order for your
claim to be properly filed, the claim must be timely filed at the office of the Bureau of Victims' Services, Victims
Compensation Division, Harrisburg, PA. Delivery of the ciaim to any other office does not constitute filing with the
Bursau.

. If claim is not filed within one year of the date of incident, attach a written explanation as to why.

,

(9]

L]

IMPORTANT NOTE: You DO NOT have to wait until the trial is over or all the bills are received to file.

FAILURE TO COOPERATE WITH THE BUREAU OR FAILURE TO KEEP THE BUREAU INFORMED
OF A CHANGE OF ADDRESS WILL RESULT IN AN AUTOMATIC DENIAL.



v PEFNSYLVANIA COMMISSION ON

" CRIME AND DELINQUENGY
BUREAU OF VICTIMS' SERVICES FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
VICTHAS COMPENSATION DIVISION CLAIM NO.

333 Market Street - Lobby Leval
Harrsburg, Pennsylvania 17101
1-{800) 2332333 in PA o¢

(717) 783-5153 CLAIM FORM

PLEASE READ INFORMATION AND INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY. Answer all questions and sign three (3) statements on last page.
Failure to do so and failure to attach requested documents will be grounds for rejection or return of the claim.

DATE PREPARED CHECK AS MANY AS APPLY:

12 / 29 / 99 D INJURY GLAIM D DEATH D STOLEN BENEFT CASH D oul false arrest
APPLICANTS MUST COMPLETE ALL SECTIONS ON THIS PAGE

ACCEPTED

VICTIM'S NAME

SECTION 1. VICTIM INFORMATION Wayne Alvin Jones

DATE DF BIRTH AGE AT TIME QF INGIDENT MARITAL STATUS SOCIAL SECURITY NC.

Blue [ roas 2 s 4 ; 56 37 married 207-46-0515
COMPLETE CURRENT GTREET ADDRESS R . COUNE,

626 lincoln street Dickson City Pa. 18519 ackawanna
“Dickson City " pg, 8519 P70 ey 2hs1
EMPLOYER AT TIME OF tNGIDENT COMPLETE STREET ADDRESS
“Seranton T Pa. LS04 “g’%‘“&g“g"“ﬁ% 1

SECTION 2. CLAIMANT INFORMATION (If victim is the claimant, write “same”.) SAME

(If someone other than the victim is filing, complete the entire section.)

D PARENT OF A MINOR CHILD, l:l IF GUARDIAN OF VICTIM - ATTAGH GUARDIANSHIP PAPERS, D PERSON AESPONSIBLE FOR FUNERAL EXPENSES
YOUR NAME COMPLETE STREET ADDAESS

ciTY CQOUNTY BTATE ZIP CODE

DATE OF BIARTH AGE DAYTIME TELEPHONE NO. RELATIONSHIP TO VICTIM SOCIAL SECURITY NG.

HNAME OF EMPLOYER EMPLOYER TELEPHONE NO.

' DATE OF CRIME DID IT HAPPEN AT WORK?

SECTION 3. CRIME INFORMATION August 16,1993 B ves 0 wo

EXACT LOCATION OF CRIME: (GIVE STREET NAME AND MO .} . CITY COUNTY BTATE
Roadgide produce gtand in Greentown Route 507 Pike

DATE REPORTED TO POLK E6 POLICE INGIDENT NQ.

Aug b / / 1 993 (If not reparied within 72 hours, atlach explanation why.) RL""236023
NAME OF POLICE DEPARTMENT NAME OF DISﬁRIC’I’ JUSTj(-:E [ONLY iF FILEI?;. J P J
i i ’ ro omgo o J.

Blooming Grove Police Dept | a 1& qﬁroaﬁ Oadloye

STREET ADDRESS STREET ADDRESS

interstate 84 Pike County Court House

Hiwley "Pa. I8lag Milford *Pa. 18557

MAME CF PERSON(S) WHO COMMITTED GRIME (IF KNOWN) .03 apuLT S ARREST BEEN MADE? DOCKET (L
Megan Buckley -‘gmms X:j - Bwg 0 ouesws el 3?” 93 CR

WAS RESTITUTION ORDERED? If Yes, O Property Amt. Ordered $ Amt. Paid $

OYES X NO U UNKNOWN O Medical Amt. Ordered $ Amt. Paid $

BRIEFLY DESCRIBE INCIDENT N YOUR OWN WORDS:

awarmereeor_ L was falsley accussed of raping,aggravated indecent assault,unlaw-

ful restraint,corruption of minors and indecent exposure on 6-16-93 whlle £
was delivering produce for Rosensteins at the roadsidestand—irmrGreentownyfa«

B. WHAT WERE THE iNJURIES?, Medioal s PSBYyC hiatric and 1 egal ceXpernigeg.,




S ECTION 4a. MEDICAL TREATMENT

(Complete if filing for medical expenses and/or loss of earnings.)

' Name, Address and Dates of service for your first medical treatment (Doctor or Hospital, whichever was first.)

; DOCTORHOSFITAL ADDRESS

. Dr. Jackson/MidValley Hospital 1400 Main Street

LCITY * STATE ZIP CODE DATES TREATEC

Peckville . Pa . 18452 wou 8 /197 93 neu F1)7174

. SECTION 4b. MEDICAL EXPENSES (Complete entire section if filing for medical expenses.)
- 1 victim is covered by an HMO, insurance plan or Medical Assistance, he/she must utilize authorized participating providers.

ATTACH ALL ITEMIZED BILLS RELATED TO CRIME.
(Each bilt must show name, address and telephone number of the provider and dates and type of service.)

Medical Expenses (Include hospital, doctor, counseling, ambulance, dentist, medications, medical supplies & others)*

AMOUNT PAID
NAME OF PRCVIDER - AMOUNT BY AMOUNT PAID BY BALANGCE
CHARGED INSURANCE VICTIWCLMT,

= -
Dr. Gunningham 8¢:D.Ba0k EQVEESes |/ S 25 |m90” |/ 535 | #&00
First Valley Hospitalof Wilkes-Barrd

DTTOrney, feeS i ”’/;, 4J2 Ml /a2 el -
Depds Poms =17 Aopsers p7% 2 /0338 Hlp | 2 w338 T

Su biflensd < flecird Copiecs 292 | i | 4F20d] —

éuS;Z W%I@?% é’; ‘//J/ ol et 0 :_-
*It additional spa glﬁﬁ&d.a ch sgp’agi%- Cdﬂ; CnD Oé ?%'Ié A\ml:!uFlTFT;;-I-I‘;:ﬂ_"d sﬂsf‘ ‘:’78 3' éﬂ

DID THE VICTIM HAVE ANY HEALTH INSURANGE OR BENEFIT PLAN AT THE TIME OF THE CRIME? #F ves O no ATi%‘:‘SEN i :é)u;"' \Zsﬁ M1 N
ALL BILLS MUST BE SUBMITTED TO YOUR INSURANCE OR BENEFIT PLAN BEFORE SUBMITTING TO THE BUREAU.

00 EMPLOYERS/UNION GROUP 00 MEDICARE )EI BLUE CROSS/BLUE SHIELD [} OTHER (SPECIFY) o

[] INSURANCE PLAN [0 PRIVATE ACCIDENT HEALTH PLAN MAJOR MEDICAL D

[ MEDICAL ASSISTANCE L1 WORKERS' COMPENSATION U AUTO INSURANCE 0 ’

NAME OF INSURANCE COMPANY/BENEFIT FLAN

Blue Cross/Blue Shield

ADDRESS

70 North Main Street Wilkes-Barre Ps 18711

[~ing STATE ZIP CODE

Wilkeg-Barre Pa 18711

POLICY NO.

9’0 7 C/(ﬂ Og,./g,_.-—’ GROUP ND.

ATTACH INSURANCE STATEMENTS OF ALL PAYMENTS AND REJECTIONS TO MATCH EACH BILL.

SECTION 5. STOLEN BENEFIT CASH (Complete if filing for loss of cash benefit.)

PE OF BENEFIT STOLEN: (THIS BENEFIT MUST BE YOUR MAIN SOURGE OF INCOME.) AMOUNT OF CASH STOLEN
COURT ORDERED  COURT ORDERED $
* ) SOCIALSECURITY [1 531 [0 RETIREMENT/PENSION [} DISABILITY [ GHILD SUPPORT [ SPOUSAL SUPPORT
1S THIS BENEFIT YOUR MAIN SOURCE OF INCOME? Oyes 0ONO IF MARRIED:

{ATTACH COPY OF YQUR BENEFIT STATEMENT(S) WHICH APPLIES TO MCNTH MAIN SOURCE OF SPOUSE'S INCOME

OF CRIME.)
MONTHLY INCOME $

AMOUNT YOU RECEIVE PER MONTH §
ATTACH COPY OF SPOUSE'S BENEFIT STATEMENT OR PAY STUB

DO YOU HAVE HOMEDWNER'S OR RENTER'S INSURANCE?
' YES.. 0 no {IF YES, ATTACH STATEMENT SHOWING COVERAGE OR REJECTION.}




A
- SECTION 6. FUNERAL EXPENSES {Complete if filing for funeral expenses.)

| \
Attach copies of itemized bills. Each bill must show name, address, telephone number, date of service and name of payor/
person responsible for payment in order to be considered for compensation. Attach an original death certificate.

AMT. AMT. PAID AMT, PAID
NAME OF PRQVIDER CHARGED - Y INS. BY CLMT. BALANGE

fL)

WAS THERE A SOCIAL SECURITY DEATH BENEFIT? WAS THERE A VETERAN'S BENEFIT?
Oves Owno (IF YES, ATFACH STATEMENT} [3 ves U na (IF YES, ATTACH STATEMENT) TOTAL AMOUNT REQUESTED §
WAS THERE LIFE INSURANGE ON THE VIGTIN? NAME OF INSURANCE COMPANY
[ ves O mo
(If yes, attach copy of life insurance benefit statement{s). POLICY NO. NAME DF BENEEICIARY

SECTION 7. EMPLOYMENT INFORMATION (Complete if filing for loss of earnings.)

WERE YOU EMPLOYED WHEN THE GRIME OCOURRED? BF ves 0o IF YOU ANSWERED NO TO EITHER OF THESE
. K.D O QUESTIONS, DO NOT COMPLETE THIS SECTION,

DID YOU MISS WORK AND PAY AS A RESULT OF CRIME-RELATED INJURIES? YES NO YOU ARE NOT ELIGIBLE Fon LOST WAGES'
VIGTIMS EMPLOVERBUSINESS NAME GONTACT PERSON TELEPHONE
Rosenstein Produce Jay Rosengtein (570) 346-5771
STHEEY ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP GGDE

950 North Keyser. Ave. Scranton Pa. 18504
DATES AESE.N!FFHOM WORK DUE TO CRIME-RELATED INJURIES: NAME OF DOCTOR CERTIFYING DISABILITY

ol it PTTEChoc Dal € ‘
FROM 8_.'1_? £ 93 s _1_171&@”{@%553 Aj u') I7h & &‘S
ATTACH BOCTOR'S CERTIFICATE OF DATES OF DISABILITY.
Ty STATE FECO0E
DID YOU RAECEIVE ANY OF Tl“lE‘ FﬂLLD;'ﬂ.NG BECAUSE OF INJURY:
[1 sick pay [ wORKERS: COMPENSATION O roap sTaMPs [ UMION OR FRATERNAL PLAN
O vacaTionpay [ pusLic ASSISTANGE [ oisairy IF NONE, CHECK HERE

{If you checked any of the above, attach copies of all benefit stalements showing dales, types and amounts of payment.}

Provide copies of the following:
1. Last 4 pay stubs before the crime.

2. W-2s and complete, signed |IRS and State tax returns, including all schedules, for year of and year before the crima. Indicate the number of weeks
worked each year.

SECTION 8. LOSS OF SUPPORT (Complete if filing for loss of support.)

Provide copies of the following:

1. Victim's W2s and complete, signed IRS and State tax retums, including all 4. Soclgl securil.y benefit s.talements tor ctaimant and/or dependents.
schadules, for year of and year before the crime. Indicate the number of weeks > Pension survivor benefit statements.
worked each year. 6. Life insurance banefit statement(s).
2, An original death certificate. 7. Pubiic assistance award statement.
3. Last 4 pay stubs of victim. 8. Other benefit statements.
Dependents’ Names Date of Birth Relationship to Victim
! {
! {
VICTIM'S EMPLOYER/BUSINESS NAME CONTACT PEASON TELEPHONE NO.
STRERLADERESS oITY STATE ZIP CODE




T LY AL AR N [aela 1 - u i [+JV M The following information is used for statistical information only. T . .,3:] .

The submission of information for this section is strictly voluntary.
RAGE
XX wre [0 eLack O rspanic [0 AMERICAN INDIANALASKAN NATIVE [0 ASIANPACIFIC ISLANDER [ orven
HANDICAPPED
X) ves [J no IF YES, NATURE OF HANDICAP MW}:M&Me fact » I
WHG REFERRED YOU T0 THE COMPENBATION FROGRAM? G OO K & 1ngmde wareholse J ob because of the alle ged incident
3 svosprac [] erosecutoRr [ rosverBROGHURE [0 rotice 21 vicTim SERVICE X] omven oentFn R
ynon, Pa.
REPRESENTATION BY OTHERS N FLING A CLAM? Oves 8o
ARE YOU REPAESENTED IN THIS MATTER BY A PRIVATE ATTORNEY: IN CIVIL LAWSUIT? [0 ves X no
IN INSURANGE ACTION? [} ves NG
TATTORNEY'S NAME STREET ADDRESS
Y STATE TP CODE TELEPHONE
NAME OF VICTRAWITNESS ASSISTANCE PROGRAM WHICH SHOULD REGEIVE COPIES OF STREET ADDRESS
CORAESFDNDENGCE CONGCERMING THIS CLAM
Gy STATE 7F GODE THELPHONE

I understand that the decision of the Bureau does not require my approval, although, | will have
the right to object to all or any portion of it in writing within 30 days of the date of the decision, in which event those portions
objected to will be withdrawn and reconsidered as a supplemental claim, along with any additional expenses or other losses
I may incur. | further acknowledge that | am not automatically entitled to crime victim's compensation and that | must prove
that | qualify for compensation and prove the exact amount of my lesses. | understand that failure to cooperate with the
Bureau and its agents or failure to notify the Bureau of a change of address will result in the denial of the claim. | further
understand that any false statements made herein are punishable as a misdemeanor under section 14 of the Act.

CLAIMANT'S SIGNATURE X /¢ f5nr A 7,
/ =

REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT: | understand that the Crime Victim’'s Compensation Fund is intended to be a payor
of last resort. Therefore, | agree to inform the Bureau of and pay to the Commonwealth any funds | may receive from any
source as a result of the crime to the extent of any award. That is, if | receive money from the offender or any other person or
source, such as a property owner or insurance company, to compensate me in any way for the injury 1 suffered, | know |
must account for that money to the Bureau. | further agree to refund to the Bureau all sums of money paid by the Bureau
pursuant to this claim, if the claim is at any time determined to be in error, false or fraudulent.

1

CLAIMANT'S SIGNATUREX /o f2u A0 4 ,/;7

e

v
AUTHORIZATION: | hereby authorize any hospital, physician or other person who attended or examined |
(Name of Victim) UAY-ne 13 (Jon@ S any funeral director or other person who rendered

related services; any employer of the Mctim; any @ice or governmental agency, including State and Federal revenue
services; any insurance company; ot any organizafion having relevant knowledge, to furnish to the Bureau of Victims’
Services, Victims Compensation Division any and all information in their possession with respect to the incident leading to
the victim’s personal injury or death and the claim made herewith for compensation. Copies of this authorization may be
used in place of the original.

CLAIMANT'S SIGNATURE X Q/W
VICTIM'S SIGNATURE (IF AGE 1or o@j X (i pponl]
- 7 7

GvCE-3
REV. 206
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G?ﬂfudgmunt No. %C2-194 3

Execution No. Q22,, . (77 =

' PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, successor
NKS\\
by merger to PNC BANK, NORTHEAST PA, formerly
' N

“known as NURTHEASTERN BANK OF PENNSYLVANIA
QF PIKE

JOSEPH NEBESKY and LESLIE NEBESKY

K J/MM%M&;%W"? it S

To the Prothonotary:

(1) Directed to the Sheriff of PIKE County, Penna.;

iHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANI

VS
/2h££4%é2{édf ;726242%&:zr

Issue Writ of Execution in the above matter,

(2) Against _ JOSEPH NEBESKY and LESLIE NEBESKY

(3) and against

(4) and indpx this Writ
JOSEPH NEBESKY and LESLIE NEBESKY

Defendant(s) ;
Garnishee(s)

(a) against
. Defendant(s) and

(b} against
Garnishee(s),

as a lis pendens against the real property of the defendant (s) in
(specifically describe

the name of the Garnishee (s) as follows:

more particularly described

prvoperty): All those two (2) parcels of land situate in the Township of Greene,
County of Pike and State of Pennsylvania,
See attached Exhibit "A".

in Pike County Deed Book 1282, 278.

m i
mZ o~ Z3
-‘:'.‘C-’ .‘-'3".”
il e e B
(S) Debt § 58,412.77 Fzo B 27
— - = SRt
Interest § 22,295.88 ﬁg'; == _:;5
Costs $ 96. 50 = & =5
Attorney's Commission § 12,106.30
Total $ 92,911.45
Interest from April 1990
Dated _August 19, 1993
Attorney for Plaintiff

\#724L;zzﬂ;£ﬂ 5“1222:£*
ﬁ% QMMJW =

W/'M st /6_(??\5

C.HE. Welles 1V, Esqg.



REED DETECTIVE AGENCY

@ 527 LINDEN STREET

e SCRANTON, PA 18503

Edward T. Reed 717-346-0212

Private fnvestigaior ‘/é?/ A e Zj [ 717-346-1300

FAX 717-969-0571

May 3, 1994

CRIMINAL RECORDS CHECK: JOSEPH NEBESKY :
2257 CR 79

THEFT BY DECEPTION
FATLURE TO MAKE DISPOSITION OF FUNDS RECEIVED

(Accepted money for materials and work and did not complete.) Aftrer
charged, made restitution and charges were nol-prossed.

306 CR 81

THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING

(Same as above.) Made restitution and charges ware nol-prossed.
602 CR 81

THEFT BY UNLAWFUL TAKING

(Same as above.) Restitution made and charges nol-prossed.

394 CR 82

THEFT BY DECEPTION
DECEPTIVE BUSINESS PRACTICES

{Same as above.) Charges dropped.
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DOB 1/ RACE.ETH/SER AGE! 4 emPLOYER OR SCHOOL

IS HOSMTALIZED AT

Flf—?a WF ]"f Q’JL°P H:,,,aa-- H“i]f\ Stl}v’baf

‘CVERED BY V7 DATE QISCOVERED 18 TIME DISCOVERED 19 DATE MV ARRIVED 20 TIME INV ARFHVED

I Q%H%v [F:&hes—\ I EL X34y £~9.93 235¢
UPREMISES 7 7 32 POINT OF ENTRY I3 TOTAL PROF VALUE
Rsid enze /\f/]

NS OF ENTRY 23 LOCATION-OF VICTiMf PROPERTY ON PREMISES
POM OR FORCE USED /‘/ HOW USED
CLL USED YEAR [v¥m) COLOR jvcay MARE [vma) TYPL {¥wm0) 1vsaT) RECISTRATION (STATE & NG [LIT) [LIc) IDERTIFYING CHARM:TEHISTICEI:.Htsl
A A
25} - |MAME ILAST - FIRST sMoDLE) LY ADDRESS (LKA} ZI®P CODE
L, _ pinkadder,
SSM (s0¢) BIRTHPLACE ICITY STATE) (roa} 0OB (Dos) ACE BACE (A aC|f € THNICETY SEX (3Ex]
S Ot —_— — ! b ]
M imn G
ACCUSED o [:
! HEIGHT {HST) WEIGHT [(waT] HAIR [HAN EYES |[EYE) NICKHAMESALIAS (AMA] MARTAL STATUS
5. ECT  JUMPLOTER DR SCHOOL NAME & ADORESS 29 FINGERPRINTED
g
i YES {wo
| oAER S HUMBER oLy STATE (OLS| YEaR (OLv) MISCELLANEDUS NUMBER ML) 30 PHUTDGRAFHED
— —— — ——
T _res [Ciwo

IRATIVE: (1) WHEN APPLILABLE, LIST ADDITIONAL VICTIM/ACCUSED{SL:SF’ECT AS FIR CR EACH
USED. {2) ENTER A CONCISE SUMMARY OF ALL PERTINENT DETAILS RELATED TO THE COMMISSION OF THE CRIME, (3) DESCRIBE STOLEN ARTICLES AND VALUE- ALSQ
SICAL EVIDENCE, WHERE FOUND & DISPOSITION. {4) INCLUDE STATEMENT QF VICTIMS, WITNESSES, AND SUSPECTS: ALSO THEIR LOCATION AT TIME OF CRIME. [5} FUR-
ENCE OF VICTIMS, WITNESSES. AND SUSPECTS; ALSO THEIR LOCATION AT TIME OF CRIME. (5) FURNISH NAME OF CORONER AND
JENCE TECHNICANS MOTIFIED. (6} DESCRIBE ARREST. (TYREFERTQ OTH

ER REPORTS BY NAMG & NUMBER:; \ISE CONTINUATION SHEET IF NEEDED.
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MWDZZ% % — >  MEGAN BUCKLEY - CROSS > -

& 1 THE WITNESS: Yes, I am:
"W BY MR. KURTZ: - . “__ .
/Z// ‘ Q. Is part of thaE_EEEEEEmEhat -You are
o . a being counseled because of your ablllty to tell
PM 5 || the truth—? e e
/ 6 .:::de—ﬂ}es. 7 .
7 Q.* Okay. -Now, the incident that you

8 alleged took place on August the 16th. You told

9 us first that Mr. Jones helped you to £ill out a

) check?
A. Yes,
12 Q. Okay. I don't recall much dialogue
13 || that Yyou referred to between Yourself and
14 Mr. Jones. 1Is it fair to say that Mr. Jonés was
15 friendly when he arrived at the produce stand and

16 unlecaded the produce?

17 A, Yesg.
18 Q. S50 there was some conversation between
19 the two of you while he was unloading the Lraek ;

20 and you were helping and taking the produce to

21 the back; is that right?

22 A. There was no conversation.
23 Q. No conversation at all?
24 A. No, there was not.

25 Q. You both did this in total silence; is




REED DETECTILIVE AGENC!

527 LINDEN STREET !

SCRANTON, PENNSYLVANIA 18503 : /GL//

Interviewed BETH CIERKOWSKI, R.D. #3, Lake Ariel, Pennsylvania,

Phone: 698-9482 on June 20, 1994, Beth was located after an extensive
gsearch and three trips to her old address on Albright Avenue, Scranton.
Present during the interview with Beth were her father, Wayne

Cierkowski and stepmother.
We reviewed Beth's prior statement with her and she signed the
statement and initialed it at the beginning and end of each page.

Again, she reiterated that she does not believe the rape gccurc use

a——

Megan exaggerates things and does things to get attention,
T i et

Beth also stated that she was recently subpoenaed by the District
Attorney's Office for the trial which is to begin on June 11, 1954.
Her father said he would rather not have her testify because of her
current emotional state (the recent death of her mother) and would

rather a deposition be taken if it can be arranged. I told him I would

pass this on to the Attorney.

In further conversation with Beth, she stated that day she was at

the hospital a policeman (she believes him to be Fazio) spoke with her

briefly. Alsc on the same day at the hospital she said that Megan told

her the test results they did were negative.
ket

_ e
When asked if Megan mentioned Heberling or anyone else in terms of

sexual conduct, she replied, "NO".

Zhe o Zile O“W&WWWW"
oot 7t oy, st ) 4725
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theughr the woman, " 7!
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wanted o !_mue sex wn‘h J
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BY IESSICA D. MATTHEWS ..
THE SCRANTON TIMES

‘A Honesdale state trooper has
been suspended without pay after
:being charged with sexually as-
saulthg a Plke’ County* waman,
last month,

State Police Trooper Wiillam

legedly wearlng bis uniform and
‘service revolver when he sexu-
* ally assaulted a 34-year-old Sho—.
shola woman fn her dining reom. "~
“wr.He was also charged Friday -
Wwith ageravated indecent as:
nult, indecent assault and offl-

* ‘vl oppression. He was released.

o1 $15,000 ball.

% According to an affidavit filed .

- Bt District Maglstrate Alan Coo-
%‘: s office in Pike County,

sex with her. He told police he
. thought ‘the woman wanted to

him an the telephone,

" He nlso admitted wearing his,
\lmform and gun belt while hav,
Jng sex.He sald he did not re-
utave his gun belt because he was
roncerned about his gun and
would have. felt- vulnerahle,
uccording to. the cm.u,-t docu:
iments,

Accurd_lng to the affidavit,

entry to the Trails End develog-
ment where the woman lives by
using false pretenses and lied

-§ about his Jocation when asked by

@ state trooper in Honesdale at
the time of the incident.

" The woman said she met with
Trooper Long, who has been a
sgiate police officer five years, be-'
canse she was having marital
problems. '$hé planned to meet
him again at Woodloch Pines to
get information about seeking a
pratecton from abuse order
against her husband,’ awordlng
to the affidavit. -

* The | woman stated that
Trooper Long is a friend of her
husband and.that she had met

‘himpn two oceasions prior ta the .

incident.” -

. Thetr * planned meeﬂng at
Woodloch Pines on Sept. 16 fell
through becatse she couldn't
Ind it and went back home,

" Plense see TROOPER, Page 5 .

FROM PAGE £
according to the affidavit.

She said Trooper Long showed
up at her home at about B:25 p.m.
te see how she was doing. She
said it was at that tlme that he
forced her-to have oral sex, dis-

S

NATION @ I.DCAL

@he - Seranton Times

'J. Long, 33, of Honesdale, was al- -

ooper Long admitted going to -
“he woman's~home and having-

mbed her and forced her to have

. intercourse against her will an

her dining raom floor, according

to the court papers.

The woman said the presence
of Trooper Long in his uniform
with his weapon en intimidated
her and made ber feel obligated
to do sexual acts with him, the af-
fidavit states, .

While Trooper Long was
there, the woman said he re-
celved a radio call asking if he
was supposed to mest someone at

hayve sex by the way she tallned Lto

Fop ey 8 ™
SRR 5y -

Woadloch Pines. The woman said
Trooper Long got angry™ and

wanted {0 know who she had told -

about their planned meeting.

She said Trooper Long told
her not to tell anyone that he was
there becauseé he could get In
trouble and had a lot to lose.:

During this conversation, the

. woman sald her telephone rang

and she went to answer it

‘ Trooper Long left at that time
and the woman told the caller
that she had been raped.

At about 9:18 p.am., state police
in Blooming Grove were notified
of a sexual assault at Trails End.
State Trooper Charles Gleichman
responded and contacied the se-
curity gnard at the development.

| PR IEA™

The pguard told hitt that
Trooper Long had just left the de-
velopment at about 9:10 p.o. and
had been there conducting an In-
vestigation, according 1o the aifl-
davit.

Stafe Police at Honesdale {old
Trooper Gleichman they had no
information that Trooper Long
was in Pike County. Trooper
Long then responded by radic
that he was refueling at the Mo-
bil gas station on Route 191 in
Honesdale, the court papers
state. - .

State poHce -at  Blooming
Grove went io the woman's
house where she was erying hys-
terically, according to court pa-
pers. ' e

The woman was taken to

Wayne Memperial Hospital for an-

examination where a doctor
_found bruizes on the woman's up-
per right arm and g handprint on
her "upper back between "her
shoulder blades, according to the
affidavit,

i

A blood-aleohol test was also
performed on the woman, who
told investigators she was on
antl-depressant medication at the
time of the incident.

Trooper Long could not he
reached for comment. State po-
lice in Dunmore, Blooming
Grove and Honesdale refused to

- comment on the incident or affi-

davit,
A preliminary hearing will be

. scheduled for before Distriet
. Magistrate Stephen MecBride in

Plke County. If convicted, he
faces a maxjmum sentence of 27

Jyears In prison and $65,000 in .

—
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Local ‘Bankruptcy
Runs Deep

Editor: Scranton Is “bank-
rupt”. in more ways than the
monetary sense, and that ethical
bankruptcy goes all the way to

the attorney general’s office. At--

torney General Mike Fisher's
play-down of thé Kevin Colgan
incident is testimony 'to that.
Fisher only went after Frank Se-
rafini because he wants the head-
line. After all, it’s election time.
I's the oid gamea—what you
are not who you are. The state
police are a prime example ‘Why
1sn’t Trooper_Long ail? Why

racks) I kngv,manmple
who were picked up for DUI and
they were locked up. Stiles wag
set free to assault a woman in.
subsequent days. The W
would never have been assaulted
if Stiles was behind bars! -

Stiles and Long will no doubt
get off, The Internal Investiga-
tion Department has a
bmgnrl_%fﬂ_LMM
rug. ve personal experience
of thatTong broom.

MCDErmott's — [dtter is, hope—
fully, not the last you wiJl re-

ceive. I -hope the c1t1zens of

Scranton and Pennsylvama will
rise up. Vote these misfits otit of
office—give the judicial system a
chance to. Wcrk1

MYLES JACQUES JR.

24 '7! o P!easant Mount
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JAMES BUCKLEY,

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF LACKAWANNA COUNTY
Petitioner
CIVIL ACTION -- LAW
vs,

LESLIE BUCEKLEY, now by
marriage, LESLIE NEBESKY,

¥ % % % % % ¥ B N

Respondent NO. 84 CIVIL 5337

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR CIVIL CONTEMPT

1. Admitted.

g 2
, 2. Admitted. m
; BT
; 3. Admitted. - @
\ w0
i m
g O
1 4, Admitted. B =
t\ B
\ 5 The allegations of Paragraph 5 are specifically
N denied. To the contrary, the Respondent, Leslie Nebesky, has
never consumed hlcoholic'beverages in her home during visitation.
Y .
\

Leslie Nebesky has never been in direct viocdation of the Court

Order, a copy of which is attached to the Petition For Civil
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By Leor (NGl
Ann Lavelle Powel |
ATTORNEY FoR PETITIONER
200 Bank Towersg

‘Scranton, pa 18503
f71-r\ s )
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LESLTE MEBESKY, 2 IN THE COURT OF COMMOM PLEAS
Petitioner g OF LACKAWANNA CQUNTY
Vs, g CIVIL ACTION-LAW
JOSFEPIl EDWARD NEBESKY, 2 PROTECTION FROM ABUSE
Respondent : 86 CIV ,;?ﬁfﬁ’gé
7
ORDER

b

) “ /
AND NOW, this é" day of 4. Z5{G¢7 _, 1986, upon

consideration of the within Petition ﬁér Relief and upon Petitioner

showing that there is an immediate danger of abuse to the Petitionér,

the following Temporary Protective Order is hereby entered:

(1} The Respondent, Joseph Edward Nebesky, is
directed and prohibited from (a) attempting
to cause or intentionally or knowingly or
recklessly causing bodily injury to the
Petitioner; (b) he is directed and prohibited
from placing by physical menace the Petitioner
in fear of imminent bodily injury.

(2) The Respondent, Joseph Edward Nebesky, is hereby
evicted from the residence located at C and E
Trailer Park, R.D. #5, Moscow, Lackawanna County,

Penns lyania 18444 and the Petitioner is given

Aol o f said residence until
i % eiits in this case.”




4. The parties have been residing at ¢ and E Trailer park,
g.D.#5, Moscow, Pennsylvania 18444, a trailer which is jdﬁwly owned by
the Petitioner and Respondent.

5. ‘'The Respondent has intentionally, xnowingly and
recklessly caused and attempted to cause serious bodily injury to the
petitioner and has placed her in fear by physical menace of immediate,

serious hodily injury. including the following incidents:

(a) On or about {223,22~—i3864 the Respondent i
beat the Petitioner, resulting _in the

Petitioner receiving five (5) fractured

bones in her face and béfﬁﬁ—admltted

to Moqes Taylor Hospital for surgery;

{b) In the past, the Respondent has been

violent, including punching, slapping

and kicking the petitioner and holding

a gqgﬁ;g_be: head.

6. Petitioner believes and avers that she is in
jmmediate and present danger of serious abuse from Respondent and
is in need of protection from such abuse.

WHEREFORE, Petitioners prays this Honorable Court enter
an immediate Protective Order ordering the eviction of the
Respondent from the premises located at C and E Trailer Park,

.D.#5, Moscow, pPennsylvania 18444 and enter an Order that
restrains the Respondent from abusing the Petitioner and Order a
hearing be held within ten (10) days from the date of the filing

L1

tion to determine

. relief this Court deems .

.



IN THE CQURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF LACKAWANNA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

# CIVIL DIVISION =~ /;W
“ﬁ/z/gjl(

COMMONWEALTH CF PENNSYLVANIA

: ’ ; "‘VCﬁa_.—/
o Of AT b
WAYNE ALVIN JONES S :
Property Owner; :
5 . = i
CARQL PALLIS £ = 2 = "',
628 Lincoln Street : 7 ';;_ L = "
Dickson City, PA 18519 2% =
"_P.t""' = — S
..-:-_';-'1 o A
= o g
PRAECIPE AND POWER OF ATTORNEY FOR SATISFACTION AND_{ QRiTERgLJINA'gON
TO THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF SAID COURT: ERRT- S
You are herby auchorized, empowered, and directed to enter, as indicaced, the following on the records
thereof:
The within suit, is Sertied, Discontinued, Ended and costs paid.
The within suic is Settled, Discontinued, Ended WITH Prejudice and costs paid.
The within suit is Settled, Discontinued, Ended WITHOUT Prejudice and costs paid
Sausfaction of the Award in the within suit is acknowledged.
HL____ Satisfaction of Judgment, with interests and costs, in the within matter is acknowledged.
X Other: DEFENDANT FOUND NOT GUILT

DATE: March 28, 194§

Signature/of authorizing party
/CLERK OF COURTS

WITNESS (If signer is other thun a registered Altorney). PIKE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Atiorney or Notary Type or print name of above rigner

COST PAYMENT VERIFICATION

I UNDERSTAND THAT THE ABOVE ACTION CANNOT BE FILED AND DOCKETED UNTIL
ALL COSTS -JAVE BEEN PAID, INCLUDING SHERIF

F'S COSTS; AND HERERY VERIFY THAT
ALL COSTS HAVE BEEN PAID. | UNDERSTAND THAT FALSE STATEMENTS HEREIN ARE
MADE SUBJECT TO THE PENALTIES OF 18 PaCS, SEC. 4904 RELATING TO UNSWORN
FALSIFICATION TO AUTHORITIES.

Signature



T \
\ ARV Court of Common Pleas of Pike County
......... J 2 ComInﬂnwealthOfPe!msyiVania
.. COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA NO 213 .-.1993 .~ Criminal
"""""""""""""""""""""""""""""" Count T - RAPE .
""""""""""""""""""""""""""""" Count II - AGGRAVATED, K INDECENT, ..
ASSAULT
.Count III - INDECENT ASSAULT
v .Count. 1V - UNLAWFUL RESTRAINT
WAYNE ALVIN JONES. ... ... Count V. - CORRUPTION OF MINORS &
.Count VI - INDECENT EXPOSURE . . ..
VERDICT
And now, to wit:............... . .| WA f}_!r(,\/\ ; \L\ .................................. , 19 CI@ , we the
Jurors empaneled in the above entitled case, find..... LUO\-YMQ-/ AL‘”M ’ \J & (/18/‘.7 ....................
Cov M“( ......................................................
coony TU = Notgo \y 5
LLoun
L Coun.

= s
BTV - | i 2
Lcoont VL 2 :

Heal

NOHL(

BELONS
. ‘-H‘]Hrﬂ ]

]

........................................................................................

...............................................

..................................................................................................
..................................................................................................
..................................................................................
...................................................................................
........................................
..........................................................
..................................................................................

........................................
..........................................................
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Criminal '
:

: = F 7
CAROL PALLIS ; =2 = =
628 Lincoln Street 4 z = - =
Dickson City, PA 18519 ‘:.-_E_:_:__ f_r:
- ] o gl

PRAECIPE AND POWER OF ATTORNEY FOR SATISFACTION AN QfQEgTERﬁINA'QON
TO THE FROTHONOTARY/CLERK o SAID COURT: =& & B

You are herby authorized ¢mpowered, and directed tg e ter,asindicared, the foi}owmg onthe records
ereof: ‘
~———_The within 5L, i3 Serrfed

orizing party
/CLERK OF COURTS
NESS lf tigner is other thap 4 Tefirtered Attorney,: PIKE COUN

X PENNSYLVANIA
Atiorney oF Notary - Type or prim: name of
COsT PAY

above S1igner
MENT VERIPICATION

DOCKETED UNTIL
> NG SHERIFF'S OSTS; AND ERERY VER HAT
1¥E BEEN PAID. 1 yN ERSTAND THAT FALSE sT EMENTS HEREIN ARE
: SUBJECT O THE PENALTIE 18 PaCys SEC. 4904 RELATING TO UNSWOR N
FICATION TO AU HORITIES.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF PIKE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

60TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
CRIMINAL ACTION - LAW
COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA
Plaintiff ; m =
: NO.213-1993-Criminal o=t e
vs. : 9z =
WAYNE ALVIN JONES : -
Defendant 3 B &
S O SR SV U YU TP PTPTUTTRTPRPOTY SIS, =4
............................................................................................................................ i
| BE s
ORDER FO UNGEMENT = &=
||
AND NOW, this __50 day of December, 1999, after review of the Petition

to Expunge, and having no objections filed by the Prosecutorial authorities to the Petition, the
following information is noted pursuant to the requirements:
1. The Defendant’s date of birth: February 4, 1956; Social Security Number:
207-46-0515.

2. OTN; E-538105-1

x

District Justice Number CR-77-1993; Magisterial District: 60-3-03.
4.

Pike County Court of Common Pleas Number 213-1993-Criminal.
5.

Charges and Sanctions: Pa. Crimes Code Section 3121; Pa. Crimes Code

Section 3125; Pa. Crimes Code Section 3126; Pa. Crimes Code Section 2902; Pa, Crimes Code
Section 6301.  *

6.

Date of Arrest and Agency Name: August 16, 1993, Pennsylvania State
Police Department, Blooming Grove Substation.

7.

Disposition of Case: Not guilty verdict.

o %Y
nllﬂ
4

ALY AT




- ALARRY:SPARANO
. ..PUBLICATION:
A NEW VOICE FOR

THE PEOPLE

VOLUME#1 ISSUE#ZB THURSDAY, MARCH 2,19895 FIFT‘( CENTS

“MID VALLEY
FAMI I.Y F;_I{G_H TS

HOT COPY Exclusive Begins On
. Page 3

In This Issve:
- New Auxiliary Bishop Humble
‘Man of God Page 7

Active Seniors Make Jessup Hop! Page 23
il - Commando Longs For Brady Bunch ! Page 12 =



". lhere’s nothing scarler

- HOT'COPY..:!

ACry

Devastates a
Mid Valley Family

By Larry Sparano

" “There's nothing scarier
than losing your freedom,

than belng thrown in jail
for something you didn't
do. One day 1 was a free

treated like a eriminal!

These are the an-
guished words of Wayne
Janes, whom friends
describe as a gentle,
humtble, hardworking
man, who's never been in
trouble in his life—~-uritil
now.

Jones, whe lives with his
wife of 13 years in
Dickson City, Is charged
with the rape of a 13 year
ald girl. His trial, in Pike
County, began this weel.

The crime allegediy
occurred on August 16,
1993, between 9:30 and
10:15 in the morning. The
place of the reported rape
was at Heberling's Pro-

s

despite what they say

Wayne Jones stands between his two main
Carol, left, and mother-
doubted Wayne’'s Innoc

duce Market farm stand in

.Newfoundland. The girl

who claims Jones raped
her worked at the stand,

"+ along with her mother,

Jones, an employee of J.
Rosenstein Produce of

‘. Keyser Avenue, Scranton,
man, the next, 'm being " -

was dellvering cases of
fruits and vegelables. The
girl told police that Janes
first tapped her with his
hand on her buttocks, and
then, as he was with her
unloading cases in the
back room of the fruit
stand, he raped her.
Jones swears he is
totally innocent. His wile
Carol, his mother-in-law,
alse named Carol, their
friends and members of
their chureh alf say the
same. Those who know
him are convinced that
Wayne—whom they
describe as polite and
respectful—just isn't the
type who would do some-
thing like that. They say

gillars of sup
in-law Carol Pallis on right both say they never

they have never known
Wayne to exhibit any kind
of improper or even sug-
gestive behavior around
women.

But perhaps what is
even more important than
the words of those who
attest to his strong morat
character is the physical
evidence in the case—or
the lack if it.

DNATESTSTO BE
PART OFTRIAL

His lawyer, Afly. David
Kuriz of Moscow, will say
litle about the case di-
rectly, but he insists that
thera is no physical evi-
dence to prove that Jones
committed the rape. In
fact, Kurtz indicates that
there is physical evidence
quite to the contrary. That
physical evidence is DNA
testing of evidence
samples taken from the

port. Wife

ence. All three remain us a close family unit,

has been & long and tortuaus ordeal.

Wayne Jones [s now on frial for on offense

which could send him to prison for many years.
Family and friends believe totally that he is
incupable of rape. His lawyer says that the
evidence cfearly shows that Jones is not guilty.

alleged victim.
According to sources,

the DNA samples do not

match Jones. Adding to

fact that the__l_]__r}_lﬁ test-
ing—paid for by the de-
fense—was done by the
same highly regarded lab
{Selmark Labs of
Germantown, Maryland)
Which tested DNA_ .

saimples in the O.J.
Simpson case. Two ex- .

“pefis from the lab will ..

testity for the defense this -
week. The case will mark |
tHe first time DNA testing
Fas been used in this
area. The judge and

Tury's handling of the DNA
evidence could make the
trial a sort of landmark
case for this part of Penn-
sylvania.

~ The experts are ex-
pected to lestify that their
testing shows_no_sperm,
no skin cells,ﬂo__g@___

e

“hair, and not even any

subatomic molecules that
match the DNA of the
defendant,
Jones for physical evi-
dence upon his arrest,
and apparently based
their warrant largely on
the statements of the
victim. /

“I didn’t do anything
wrong," says Jones. “As it
turrigd oui, the only wrong

thing | did that day was
deciding 10 go to work”
ones says his record is
clean. He says he's never
been arresied for anything
beforE, and has had na
crimingl violations of any
sort, *l never even had a
parking ticket” he states.

. He adds that he didn't

know the girl, and “didn’t
even know her name until
| was arrested.” ) :

S SUEE S

(con't on next page)



KEY WITNESS

Also expected lo testify

for the defense is a female

customer who says she
was standing at the front
of the produce stand at
the time the rape was’
supposed to be occurring,
The witness reportedly
says he saw both Jones
and the girl standing in
front of the stand, and
saw nothing out of the
ordinary.
°l was scared to death
when the police came to
arrest me," says Jones.
“The cop said in his report
that | was nervous. Sure |
was. How would anybody
feel if the police came up
to them and lold them
they were being arrested
for something like this?
They said they had solid
evidence when they
arrested me. They gota
* blood type that doesn't
“nTateh ming. She claime
that Tattacked her and
threw her around the
——

~ “How Can .
Live a Normal Life Now?”

weren'l any scraich marks

on het, no bruises or

anything’

TOLL ON FAMILY

Jones says the arrest
caused havoc with himself
and his family—not be-

" cause they doubted his

s innocence, but because of

the injustice of it all. “
had a nervaus Break-_
own.” Jones says he _
waE hospitaiized for maore
than a week, and is still
under counseling. Ha
gmme g0
stressed that she landed .
in the hospital for three
days. = ——
~Thave a good reputa-
tion in the community, but
| know that po matter how
the case lurns out, there
will always be some
people who think | did it”
"Alla woman has to do
is open her blouse and
run down the road and cr
rape, and what are you

“anymore, | stay In the

anyene can be faisely .
Aectsed.

< HIEWiz Carol says: “At

taarch 9, 1995 HOT COF

We Go On And™

going to do? I's her wo\‘d
against yours”

Has this changed him?
“Yes," ha says. “I'm much
more cautious. “l don't go

anywhoere along, | don't
go ot an make deliveries .

warehouse." He says his
employer values his work
and has kept him on,
because he too believes
in his innocence.

He adds that the experi
ence has shown him tha

first they said they just
wanted him for question-
ing, but it was more. They
fingerprinted him, they
read him his rights. Then
we had the arrangement
that night. They had him
in handeufis, and they
took him oif to fail that
night, They iransferred
him 1o another prison the
next day, and we didn't
know where he was. First
he was in Pike County
Prigson, then he was

k e

Wayne Jones’ mother-in-law, Carol Pallis, is o
very determined woman. She stands on the
porch of her home which she put up as buoil for
Wayne. Pallis has also helped her daughter
and son-in-law pay the more than 515,000 in
legal fees which the case has cost them so far.

couple says during their years of marriage,
for eveything they own. Mounting legul fee
savings. Carol says the financial pressures

' .
i
v

‘

A

Wayne and Carol dated each other since she was fust sixteen.

: The
they've worked very hard
s have cut deeply into their

are enormous,

transferred to the Monroe
County Prison. He was
there for three days be-
fore wa got him out an
bail.

"I landed in the emer-
gency feom of Mid Valley
Hospilai the next morning
becaiise | was tolally out
atit.” | couldn’t handte it.
The dottor Had 1o sedate
me. | could 716t believe
that it was happening. |
med, dl'we do is go to
wark. EvBryone who
knoW5 Rim was shocked
when they heard about i.
Wayne, my mother and |
had to go to group coun-

seling in erder to deal wit
this. You have frustratior
you have anger, you're
upset, you're crylng. 1
came down stalrs one
marning and found Wayn
on the floor in a.fetal
‘posliten, with a lunch pai
in Hig fand, tiyjing. He
told me Hé Souldn’t take i
anymoré” He could not
take the pressure. He fe
everybiady was looking a
him; tha! thére was so
muchiifibarrasgment for
his fariily, He said he just
wanted lo die.

his is what this had
(con’t on next page)
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“When we went to church
afier Wayne got out of jail,
people were just coming up
to us and just holding him

- and crying with him...”

HOTCORY::

" done to us. We're a close
knit family. My father
passed away some time
ago, but were close with -
my mother, and we do

- everything together. Then
there was the money
pressure. My mother had
to put her hame up for
Wayne's bail, (set initialty
at $50,000.) We have to
PayI5F ail hese legal
fees. How can we goon’
and five a normal life
now? We've spent be-
tween 15 and 20 thou-
sand dollars already,
deleriiig GiSives
H0ainsl something that my
husband isn't quilty.of”.

JAIrwWEE e horror,” says

Wayne. "One guy told me
that when | got transferred
to that Monroe Gounty
Prison, if | snored there, |
wouldn't wake up in the
morniing. 85, for three
9ays, you don't steep, |
was scared fo deah.” /

When they transferred
him, Jones says, “they put
a belt on you, then they
handeuff you thiouah that,
and it's so damn tight it
makes ridges in your arm,
It made deep marks in my
wrists, too”

CRISIS BRINGS
STRENGTH

Jones, his wite Carol,
and his mother-in-law say
despite the trauma of the
experience, it has
strengthened them as &
famity. Wife Carof says: “It
Irings you cloger, and you
‘ealize you can't take
inything for granted. It
1as strenglhened our fajth
n God. Our friends and
he members of our

i

/

church have shown us a
lof BT SUBPoH™We Were
shocked at how they all
responded,

“When we went to
church afler Wayne got
out of jail, people were
just coming up to us and
lust holding him and ™~
crying with him, and
tefiing us that they would
be there, fid give us the

suppoitthat we need

Faith in God, their
friends and thejr neigh-
bors is not a problem for
the Jones family. But they
are not sure anymore how
much faith they have in
the legal system which
they'“sa'ymélfiz':\iv_:éﬂ sucha
travesty st justice,

With g jury aiready
listening fo the_alleged
facts in a case that may

“truth” of what happened
will be revealed as he
faces his future in g
strange courtroom in
anather county.

i T I

James Johnson, in front of the Pri
City. Rev. Johnson says he is sure

Wayne, wife Carol, and mother-in

-law Care! Pallis join hands with Rey.
mitive Methodist Church in Dickson
that Wayne has been talsely accused.

Statement by Rev. James Johnson

From the very first time | met Wayne, he impressed me as a man of great character. He has not

only impressed me,

but also the congregation.

hot just recently,
been very helpful
helping hand and always there when you need
with rape, my reaction was unbelief.
That's why 'm doing what I'm doing, to try to st
know that I support them, and [ support.
Wayne, and | feel with prayers and with
dedication we will stang together. They are
family. We are family. And we will continue

to let him know that we are there for him. |
have not seen or heard of one person in our
church that has made any negative com-

ments about Wayne. We believe him, and

we believe in him”

but I would say from the very t

and very encouraging to people who need help,

He has touched the lives of a lot of people,
ime that he came into our midsts. He’s
always ready to give a

him. When I first heard he was charged
! just couldn’t believe it, and

| still don't believe It

and behind the family and to let them

SALUTE

' ALL OUR
AMERICAN FORCES!
GOD BLESS YOU!!
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“’Not Guilty” Of Rape

“t oo like | have bosh borri
again. It fesls so grest to ba -
able to go home and snjay . i;

being with my - family, without ' é‘;?;:?:;;nl:‘: ?rgelél w@sﬂo'!veé
worrying about what peopla .. she sald, s a tantastic day
are golng to say, or what :

) =+ hope to God | never have to go
it :

How oy o gy T i o

iy -again? e - e
happened. You can't Imagine i
how good It faels. | fo! fike o 5"“1’ hal’hh u:]_ba "dﬁgca'“g‘.mm
Iotally different person.= gurng he lhiee urs.g jur;_r
Those were the words of delibarations hat the Verdict:,
Wayne Jones of Dickson Gity, a :::fn'}: 8931;?2: ;h:;;va:r. ~$hz
short fime alter he heard a jury " harsell for the woret, W oy
say that he had been found not | Hg

guilty of the rape of a 13 year - -+ that he was not coming home -

old gifl.- - tonlght. 1 even took my own oy o : ) ]

Jenes was accused of the :‘ec;"ﬁ:nklehg w:irh?'fg:ﬁfﬂ:m “Smiling Agater Wayne Jones, center, Is surzounded by family and friends who .-

crime two years ago, after a girl was going to Jail, | wasn't provided him with strong support during his ordeal. To his Immedlate left Is mother-
trom Scranton’s West Side 7 e il Ingthe house with his In-taw Carol Pallis. Hir wife Carol Is of the extreme Agbt.’ To his extreme left is Marion
claitned he raped her fnthe . Ee 5 Eslo Hookmyown, 1 ° © Henneforth, Her deughter Lorl Is bahind Wayne's shoulder. Wayne lived with Marlon
back of a farm Produce sland jn._ f:iu're d him belny led awa in ~and Lerl for a number of years. At the triul, Lo testifled that Wayne never acted
-Newfoundland, The wesk 'UEE ; Eandcuifs and shgckles ayin -+ Improperly around her or sther young wemen, = " .0 iR st ts -

triaf began tast Monday in Pike < : 4

. s 1 - against a legal system which
" County before Judge Harold Caml,end.ﬂame_smﬁﬂmism - e

terial that co ed
Thampson, and ended this-* «-Bbouf the oulcome of the case . they niow ses as deg deeply flawsd. 1o Wayhg Jones. The defens
Tuesday alternogh, The jury. i Was Basadon Ihia past fwo .. - -

“never doubled his Innocence, analyzed DNA'n the O -
But they all grew to doubl jhe -SlripBon casae. Tha facil Is
Irmess of police and prosercu- ;conm‘mh;!'_‘ﬂ%ﬁ Frie e
3 who brought the charges . nation and perhaps the TP Kurtz? ;
‘Bgainsi Wayne, "~~~ . terms of DNA sampling 1ing again 1o the *svidence® - -
The MGsT s{king part of (he Attorioy David Kurtr of Mo d']'rb% gf'maaa" ed existed, .
defense’s argument was that goy tepresented Jones. Ku Klﬁz%s:—:,ﬁ%mat he
E lndicatm'e_qmtaﬁz nterprated it My facling ie . .

faeling
- . might soon ba furned.on . thal he just fghy sult
Troopel FAzi: “Wa's going 10 tie oun There was

" g 12ke some fima off and not -7 lcal avidancs, “Thera
awhl] '%ﬁ&ﬂ;ﬂ,’:
‘bflﬂﬂmgtmmﬂm X
Ing r@ngmmmmmm L
thetruth, = '

[V 1eiiing ;
- Afid a uestand, Stale " *Frankly. | am laoking very
Police

2 Fallls, - 4
Investigator Anthony™ - ‘closely at thg lnappropris} 288, | had fo via] around, 12
Fad5 o Th conduct of Anthony Fazia had to put-my Tigma g far the
f&dhat he bed Snter-- ¥ Diiimoro Stale Pries p o T Ts e 4
Preled” a doctor's report o i o8 pefison

nthe § He ERIEr 1o the wrong pur-. Und | was saving for later and
9ir's alleged in 8. Poses or for his own puposes 4 ofve 810 the children to defahd
, physigan :ﬁ%l_lpgﬂ which " exapgetaled and embellished, - & hemselves. I's bisen hefl—" -
: Fazigt:%__ommﬂ' . and InTact fabricated the . SHEBI hell, and |don't wish
Tetior ned only that an exaiml- | dorTPSTIRGG whe, “anybody blse’ And | think
nation of the glrl revealsd a lhﬂmﬂgﬁ“ﬁ&a’é&a ; ome laws need to b
single sight abrasion on the uft o by
{ outer vaginal area,- oper | WAy belng aivestod. ; tmen’
o — N . : ;:?#se someintocent men’
ecenl damags In the vaginal ff considered Troopet Fazib's” " vy iFo e werkoe P
[r:caél :lqnuim_swallmu. "7 § conduct criminal ;g ; -~ For olfiers Who, might be talsely
. p i crina of : \

accusad, she says, "If's going
i EL B N Ekl_ngfalsa FEports. | wil O~y long, tough read, and
o ; o . ve to research 1. 1 just Kiow - they really need to stay to-
Atty. David Kurtz, of Moscaw tonvineed o jury that his somen, eslift of an

it was so inappropriate and ** ~
dient was innocent, Kuriz brought In DNA experts from - Lﬁ:;d_ . aceording to defanse such eulrageous conduct tha | "'lgrig:eh: ﬁmﬂ 4
the same lab that did the testing In the 0.J, Simpson case. § erts, wha also said that the ¥ hava no reservations in making ~ amily and ﬂ:fend?su pot— .
Kuriz says a state frooper “fabricuted”.evidence agalnst vidence samplos from the - - Y 'éhday oo Jawyar= Pport==s .
the defendani which didri‘ exies, -+ figfietim did ot cortaln ary.ong § e D SO RawyerD
R R o ) G W ad T et AR NGl g Y i &
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Sexu
IS heard

{ By Thomas M. Di-Stasio
HOMETOWN CORHESPONDENT

MILFORD — Testimony began

Thursday in Pike County Court
against a Dickson City man
charged with the sexual assault
of a 14-year-old girl more than 18
‘months ago.

Wayne Jones, 39, is charged
with rape, aggravated and inde.
cent assault, unlawfyl restraint,
corruption of a minor and inde-
cent exposure, which allegedly
took place Aug. 18, 1993, at 5
produce stand off state Route 507,
.Greene Twp,

The victim, now 16 years old,
testified Jones had delivered
produce at the stang that morn-
ing while she was working alone,

She said she asked him to
leave but he dig not and alleg.
edly grabbed her by the arm and
pushed her against 4 refrigerator
inside the stand.

The victim further alleged
Jones began to kiss and fondle
her while she was pinned
against the refrigerator,

* She said Jones then raped lier
— stopping only when a cus-

E

-rape story

Victim finally

tomer came into the stand.

‘The victim said Jones warned
her not to tell anyone about what
had happened and told her he
would return af 2 that afternoon.

She also testified she was later
faken to Scranton Cummunity
Medical Center. :

Under Cross-examination by
David Kurtz, the victim said she
‘was living with her mother in
the Moscow area at the time of
the alleged attack and hag

While she saig she didn’t like
working at the Produce standg,
she said she dig not make up the
just to go back to the
city, ‘

The victim also told Kurtz she
Was undergoing counseling for
emotional lems, including
her abilitv t. the truth, ™

Kent and Christina Ziegler of
Montgomery County testified
they arrived at the stand about
10 a.m. and saw the victim wag
Visibly upset. Mrs. Ziegler said
that, after Some prodding, the
broke down ang
told her what happened, after
which the paljce were called.

Two members of Tafton Fire &
Rescue said the vietim was emo-
tionally upset and had com.

al assault testimony
In Pike County

Mained about bain in her pelvic’
and breast area. Elizabeth’
Wacker said the victim’s blood.
Pressure and respiration were
normal for a 14-year-old and her
pulse was slightly higher than
normaj, . :

State trooper Matthew Patter.’
son said he had intervieweq"
Jones later that afternoon as he"
Wwas making a delivery hear

He said Joneg denied he had
done anything other than nor.’
mal business at the stand. Pat.
terson said he Noticed 3 scratch
on the defendant’s right shoul-
der but wag told it probably
came from moving crates,

Under redirect by assistant_
district attorney Steven Guceini,
Patterson said he was informed
by TrooEer Anthony Fazio that
the examini ici MC
had sajid there were signs of
trauma to the victim's vaginal
e, —— ==

Patterson alse testified he hag.
not spoken to the doctor ang
admitfed under Lross-examina.
tion fhe course of the investiga.
tion might have changed if

Fazio’s staferient bout the doc-

tor was Wrong. :

- Testimony is scheduled tg con-
tinue this morning at 9:30.




BLEntist: No Evidence
'Links Man to Pike Rape °

SCRANTON, PA SATURDAY, MARCH 1.1, 1935

The Dickson City man  there was nothing m any of the the doctor and admitted under
tests to link Jones to the alleged cross-examination that the

{S C.harged ”_T an assault on the girl. course of the investigation might
incident which took Michael Kurtz, a forensic sci- have chang 1iqf ngiq’s state
entist from the state police - ment a the doctor was

place 18 months age at nostic laboratory in Gmmr?f}ﬁ, WITHE. || e
a produce stand. also testified he could find na = Dr. Eugene Turchetti was the
link Detwean Jonss and the girl attending emergency room phys-
BY THOMAS M. DLSTASIO based on blood samples and a  leian at Seranton CMC when the
THE SCRANTON TIMES stain on the girl’s undergarment, girl was brought in. He read his

MILFORD — A forensic scien- He added that the reason was report, which noted an almost
tist testificd Friday in Pike cither there was no link or the half-inch abrasion to the girl's
County Court that he could find sample tested was too small outer [vaginal area, which he
no physieal evidence linking Earlier in the day, defense said whs caused by some kind of
Wayne Jones to a 16-year-old gir] § %ounsel Datlrlid Kurtz ask;d rubbing}
who alleges Jones raped her in § Trooper Anthon Fazig of the iwi
August 1598 Dunmore barracks abom;hisl Rg%&gﬁ‘-‘g:ﬁ%ﬁ:" é&\g‘f{‘ﬁ;

Jones, 39, Dickson City, isd report on the 2irl’s condition to them shb had been pushed to the
charged with rape, aggravated the lcad invEstigatar Trooper ground] 2nd raped Inside the
and indecent assault. unlawful Matthew Pafferson. produce stand. They also said
restraint, corruption of a minor Fazio read from his report, the girl|had stared she was not
and indecent exposure in copnec- Which Stat?ﬂ%%%ﬁ%n&phys- sure if-'Lhe defendant had actu-
tion with an incident that alles- ician at Scemmton's Community ally peﬁ ted her
edly ocenrred 18 months agnara Medica] Centar had notad “re. ' ' 7
Produce stand off state Route 507 cent damage in the (girl's) vagi- This would appear w conrra-
in Greens Twp. Dal Area’ as well as tearing, giet th testimony of the girl,

George Surma of the state gwfl_:hn.g:.g.iikglﬂrﬂm_nmﬁ.the/ who szid Thursday she was
police erime lab in Wyoming presence of secretians. attacked while being pinned
said seminal residue wae found (l Fazio was shown the doctor's against a refrigerator and was

on the girl's undergarmenr, but report, which did nat mention - certain Jones had raped her.
the lab could not determine if it ¥ recent damz swell} i ‘ L
came from lhe defendant by -ntdW DNA testimony will resume
irying to maich (he blood typeof | The traoper said he had not | Mondaw as personnel from Cell-
the material with the hlnod type [jSeen the doctor’s report until/ mark D agnostic Laboratery in

of the defendant. that moment and admitted he M&rylﬂf-qd are scheduled to take
He also testified about tests § had interpreted what the doctor] the stand. That is the same lab
run on the rape kit and the hair, { had said, that is testing evidence in the

blood and other samples taken - Pattgrsan had testified Thursi O.J Si prafl murder trial in Log
from the defendant. He said day that he had not spoken with Angele.s]'

: . / ; 5
(5 A e P -y Tt ps LA
Lot Alod T fi1F s Phyreoi
Z{_,"") 7’é’ (/(' /é-z{_{c?z( Z—CTCT— . /GKZ . ; -v
/ < ’C—é@ .- &f/éé—-’vj ?%m
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DNA Tests Inconcl

lo Link Found Between Jones and Victir

ill. P
BY THOMAS M. DSTASIO defendant. She added na sperm cells wgre found in
"THE SCRANTON TIMES the other sample and therefore no concjusion could.

MILFORD — Deliberations were expected to get  be drawn as to Jones' alleged mvolven;ient wif!:h the

der way in Plke County Court today in the girl . o ! )
;cual abuse trial of a Lackawanna County man. “There was ho indlc_atmn of DNA fﬁom a second:
Wayne Jones, 39, of Dickson City is charged source present,” she said. d

Ii

Ms. Ranadiva pointed out shel tested the
material between Jan. 5 and Feb. 24jjof this year
and could not say whether sperm present in
the material in August 1993. o

Dr. Richard Bindie, director of gathology at
Pottsville Hospital, testified he had feviewed the
report of the emergency room physician who
sxamined the alleged victim on Aug. 14, 1883,

Bindie said, in his opinion, the lgss than one-

ith rape, aggravated and indecent assanlt, unlaw-
1 restraint, corruption of a minor and indecent
posure. The offenses allegedly occurred Aug. 16,
o3 inside a produce stand on State-Route 507,
reene T'wp., with a then 14-year-old girl

Anjali Ranadiva, a molecular biclogist at
sllmark Diagnostics Laboratory in Maryland,
stified Monday she had run DINA tests on
aterial supplied by the state police. '

She pointed out the non-sperm sample was halfinch abrasion noted by the d X or was not
nsistant with the girl but inconsistant with the necessarily a sign of intercourse. |

PAGE 3

in Pike Rape T)

He said the two or three sperm heads allegedly
found by forensic scientist George Surma on a
stain on the girl's panties did not mean sperm was
present. He explained other tests would need to be
done to eliminate similar cells such as bacteria,
fungal structure, debris, air spores or vegetable
cells. ;

While he noted there is usually more than one
injury if a rape occurs, he admitted to assistant
District Attorney Steven Gucceini he had been
involved in rape cases where no injuries occurred.

Jones, who delivered produce at the stand,
testified the order from the owner of the stand
came in the morning of Aug. 16 and he had to
adjust his load since it was an unscheduled stop.

He said once he arrived at the stand the produce
was unloaded. He noted the gir]l was upset because

" she was zlane and had to do all the work.
Jones said he had to help the girl fill out the

check at which time the phonerang. He said the
girl appeared more upset after the call which she
said was from her step-father. = |

He said there was another phione call while he
was there but he didn’t ask abouf it.

Jones denied having physical contact with or
making sexual suggestions to th§ girl.

He added two customers chme to the stand
while he was there. The secfind one, a biond
woman, asked if there was anyjcorn and the girl.

. said there wasn't, Jones sajd. Under cross=—"

examination, Jones said the ftatement by.the
alleged victim was not true and that there was corn
in the back of the stand. |

Kelly Newscme testifled shéé;was the customer
who came to the stand back in 1993 asking for corn.
She said she noticed nothing Yinusual about the
girl.

. 3 = o
] I.;;:




.Jury finds Dickson City man

By Thomas M. DL.-Gtasia
HOMETOWN CORRESPONDENT

MI FORD — For the first time
;neéﬁ months, Wayhe Jones feels

A Pike County jury deliberated
almost three hours Tuesday be-
fare finding the Dickson City
maxn not guilty on all charges,
inciuding rape, aggravated and
indecent assanlt, uniawful re-
straint, corruption of a minor
and indecent exposure.

A 16-year-old girl had alleged

1543, inside a produce stand on
gtate Route 507, Greens Twp.,
after he had madea delivery.

‘Great to be free’

“It's great to be free from all
the heartache and hassle,” Jones
said outside the courthouse. “My
wife and T ¢an now get on with
our lives.”

He gave spacizl thanks to hig
family and friends from the
comunnity especially those from
his church.

Defense counsel David Rurtz

verdict and expressed his appre-
ciation to the jury members for
their ability to focus beyond the
scientific information. ;

uwikh all the complicated DNA
and scientific tests, they deliber-
ated hard on the cred.ihmty of
the W(u parties (Jones and the
accuser),” he said.

In His closing argument, As-
sistant District Attorney Steven
Guceini said he spreed with the
defende in that this was nof 4
violent crime. He asked the jury
to note how much force is re-

Jones had raped her an Aug. 18,
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innocent of rape cha

He said the character wit-
nesses called by the defense
shouldn’t be 2 factor in their
deliberations.

Horrible paople?

“1hay (defense) want you to
helieve only horrible people com-
mit these erimes,"” he said, *"That
s not true (anymore).”

Ee dismissed the defense's
notion that the girl made up the
tape story to get out of working
at the stand and ta move hack to

Scranion.
**That is preposterouns,” Gue-

cint sald. “There are many
things teen-agers could have
mads up to get out of work hut
notthm(semmlassault). Ea
Eurtz told the jury DNA ex-
perts.could find no physical link
to his client and the alleged
offenses. He also moted discrep-
ancies in the girl's testimony

from what she had tnld the-

physician and nurse at the emer-
gancy rooni.

Kurtz said the gir] had alleged
she was raped while beinz
pinned against z pole and

sheives. while at the hospital she

said he was delighted with the
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beenn pushed to thé -
ﬂoorandra ed.
He also umfad gut the girl

said she

d she was undergo-
ing counseling for emotional
problems inpinding the ahﬂltytn
toll the truth.

Kurtz said it just did.n't make
semse for his client to do what
was alleged | dearribing the gn-l'
story as “pure sexual fantasy.”

*Ask yourself,” he told the
fury, “‘wd
thrown away & good life, job and
family forla few fleeting ma-
ments of passion?™

al-

quired legally for a rape to occur.

uld Wayne have
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF PIKE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CRIMINAL

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA :
vs.

WILLIAM HEBERLIN? i NO. 214 - CRIMINAL - 1990

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF TESTIMONY TO SHOW THE VICTIM’S
INCONSISTENT CONDUCT AS IT RELATES TO HER TRIAL TESTIMONY
[T sl

—-J

FACTS

Ty

The Defendant, William Heberling is charged‘wiéﬁ twé
{2) counts each of Indecent Assault and Corruption of the Morals
of a Minor.

Two separate incidents took place. The first indecent
assault occured between the dates of June 3rd and June 9th., The
second indecent assault occured on June 15, 1990,

The defense intends to call two (2) witnesses, Joseph

Nebesk; and Mary Ann Schnieder. Both will testify to

y inconsistent conduct on the part of the victim, Tammy Mallory.

In particular, the victim stated, during the first
incident, the Defendant, dragged her upstairs to the bedroon.
Once inside the bedroom, the Defendant held her with omne (1)
hand and pulled back the covers of the bed. (See page thirteen
{13), line twenty-two (22) and twenty-four (24) of the
Preliminary Hearing Transcript.) :The victim was scared. (See
page thirteen (13), line sixteen (16) and seventeen (17) of the
Preliminary Hearing Transcript.)

Howéver, Mr. Nebesky will testify that on June 12,
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~with. sexually “assaulting two
. teen-age runaways and harassing

. a third girl in what authorities -

said was a pattern of abuse and
, ,Hmﬁnbmmm that leff colleagues feel-

5 LH.—W :gqm%a t .

.. . Trooper Michael K. m._qmam 3z,
of the Skippack state police bar-
.racks was arrested on 19 charges,
Including - aggravated . indecent
assault, solicitation of prostitu-

-ness,
_Hacumw was charged Tuesday

“nipulate: situations to

tion, Emmomi exposure, corrup-
tion of minors and open lewd-
‘Montgomery  County
District Attorney Bruce L. Castor
said. The victims ranged in age

- from 14 to 16, Castor.said.

- “Ninety-nine-point-nine H..m_u...
cent of ourtroopers out there are

doing the right thing day in and
day out,” said state police Col.

Paul Evanko. “This is the aberra-

tion, It tarnishes g&o we. are,

what we do.”

Evans, who had uow:mn Em
state police in April 1996, was be-
ing held in the Montgomery

County Prison in lieu of $500,000
. cash bond pending a Feh, 25 pre- -

liminary hearing. He was sus-

pended without pay. ...

" Castor said Evans w; :E Em
he alone

with the girls'and then engaged
them in “sexually inappropriate
bantering,” asking - questions

" about their sexual behavior or

telling them in explicit detail
what lie wanted to do with them,
“All of these -incidents” oc-
curred while Trooper Evans was
wearing a uniform:and acting
with the apparent ‘authority of
the state police,” Castor said. T

can only say to the public that we .

will pursue these .&Hmmmﬂoa Sm.
owozmq -

Castor said the ommm came to
lght in September when a school
counselor told state police a’15-
year-old pupil had accused Evans
of mmmmEﬁEm ker:
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TROOPER MICHAEL K. EVANS

Berks County. on Sept. 19 and -
taken to the Skippack barracks, -

where Evans ' arranged to be
alone with her outside-and began
making lewd comments.

The girl said Evans took her to
a garage, gave her a cigarette and
masturbated while fondling her,
according to an affidavit,
- . She said he then gave her his
business card, asked her fo call if

_ she wanted to make some money

and said he would pay to look at
her naked and have sex, the affi-
davit said.

Another girl nmmnﬁwoa a simi-
lar experience with Evans, who

E.mrms%m mm a Ewmémw. in Eﬁ_
1998 at the age of 14, mnoown_bm 8
the affidavit.

The girl told %ﬂmnﬁqmm mﬁum
parked. the car, groped her and
.mumc_umm his own genital area and

“appeared to get annoved” when
she refused to have sex with him.

The affidavit said a third teen- -
ager told investigators that when
Evans came to her house in July
1997 to Eqmmﬁmﬁm a burglary, he
stayed at the house when her par-
ents went oh an errand, asked

. the then-16-year-old to unzip her.

shirt, rubbed his genitdl area and

- asked if she ‘had any photos in

‘her bra- and panties he could

wmqm 50 she noaﬁ be his “locker -

H: .
That girl's noEuEEﬂ was in-

, ,<mmzwmﬁmn at the time, but Maj.

Robert Werts, the area state po-
lice ooEEms%H. said the allega-
tions, which Evans denied, could
not cm substantiated. He said.
Evans had been placed on desk
duty since the September mbmmm
tions surfaced.

Castor said the girls’ accounts .
were corroborated by allegations
made by three adult women
about inappropriate sexual ques-
tioning or behavior 3 Evans.
Charges were not filed in: those
incidents because the women did
not want to become involved, he
said.

Evans was- ,dﬁm " when ar-
rested and handcuffed by troop-
ers as he reported for a training






